GAME NOS. 935, 936 & 937

MIDWAY’S
IANEY"

PARTS AND
OPERATING MANUAL

,,,,,,,,,

#937-MINI

#935-UPRIGHT #936-COCKTAIL

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

o L7 10750 WEST GRAND AVENUE

FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131
U.S.A.

PHONE: (312) 451-1360 CABLE ADDRESS: MIDCO  TELEX NO.: 72-1596

FORM NO. 0935-00300-0000


N/A
Note
Pages 38 & 39

Large Format drawings Need Replacing



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS—RALLY-XUPRIGHT . . .................. 1
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS—RALLY-XMINI . ....................... 2
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS—RALLY-X COCKTAIL .................. 3—4
SETTINGUPPROCEDURE .. ... ... ... . .. . . 5
TROUBLE SHOOTING (GAME TESTS) . ........ ... .. ... ... 5—7
SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS . . ... ... . . 8
PLAYING INSTRUCTIONS . . ... .. i 9
NO.935—RALLY-X UPRIGHT—PHOTOGRAPH ... ... ... ... ..... 10—11
INTERIORACCESSPICTURE . ... ... . ... . . . 12—13
NO. 937—RALLY-X MINI—PHOTOGRAPH ........ ... ... .. ........ 14—15
INTERIOR ACCESSPICTURE . ....... ... . . . . . 16—17
NO. 936 —RALLY-X COCKTAIL—PHOTOGRAPH ... ................. 18—19
INTERIOR ACCESSPICTURE . ... ... ... . . . . . i 20—21
COCKTAIL CONTROL SHELF ASSEMBLY .. ........................ 22—23
CARD RACK ASSEMBLY . ... .. ... .., 2425
CONTROL ASSEMBLY . ... ... .. e e 26—27
PUSHBUTTON ASSEMBLY . ... ... .. . .. i 28—29
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY ... ....... .. .. .. ... ... ..... 30—31
DOUBLE ENTRY COINDOORASSEMBLY .......................... 32—33
SINGLE ENTRY COINDOOR ASSEMBLY . ......... ... ... ... ... ... 3435
GAME BOARD COMPONENT LAYOUT—BOARD#1 .. ............... 36
GAME BOARD COMPONENT LAYOUT—BOARD#2 .. ...... ... ... ... 37
GAME BOARD SCHEMATIC—BOARD#1 . ........ ... ... .......... 38
GAME BOARD SCHEMATIC—BOARD#2 ... ... ... ... ............ 39
GAME BOARD #1 PART NO. & FUNCTIONLIST . ........... ... ...... 40
GAME BOARD #2 PART NO. & FUNCTION LIST . .. .................. 40
POWER SUPPLY COMPONENT LAYOUT . ... ... ... ... ... ........ 11
POWER SUPPLY SCHEMATIC ... ... . . . . .. . i 42
CREDIT MULTIPLYER COMPONENT LAYOUT ... .................. 43
CREDIT MULTIPLYER SCHEMATIC . ... .. ... ... . ... . ... .. ........ 44
WIRING DIAGRAM—UPRIGHT (DOMESTIC) . . . .................... 45
WIRING DIAGRAM—UPRIGHT (FOREIGN) ........................ 46
WIRING DIAGRAM—MINI (DOMESTIC) . ... ... ... .. ... ......... 47
WIRING DIAGRAM—MINI (FOREIGN). ....... ... .. .. .. .. ........ 48
WIRING DIAGRAM—COCKTAIL . ... ... ... . . 49
19> MONITOR SCHEMATIC—WELLS-GARDNER .. ................. 50
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST ... . ... . .. . i, 51—52
WELLS-GARDNER MONITOR ADJUSTMENTS ..................... 53—56
19" MONITOR SCHEMATIC—ELECTROHOME . .. .................. 57
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST . ... ... .. . 58—61
13’ MONITOR SCHEMATIC—ELECTROHOME . ... ..... ... .. ....... 62
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST . ... ... ... .. . . . 63—66
ELECTROHOME MONITOR ADJUSTMENTS ....................... 67—69

WARNING
THIS GAME MUST BE GROUNDED. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY
RESULT IN DESTRUCTION TO ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS.

COPYRIGHT 1981 ©8BY MIDWAY MFG. CO. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED BY ANY MECHANICAL, PHOTOGRAPHIC. OR ELECTRONIC PROCESS, OR IN THE FORM
OF A PHONOGRAPHIC RECORDING, NOR MAY IT BE TRANSMITTED, OR OTHERWISE COPIED FOR PUBLIC OR PRIVATE USE, WITHOUT
PERMISSION FROM THE PUBLISHER.

FOR PERMISSION REQUESTS, WRITE: MIDWAY MFG. CO., 10750 W. GRAND AVE., FRANKLIN PARK, IL 60131



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR RALLY-X UPRIGHT

INSTALLATION

1. Remove shipping cleats located on bottom of cabinet.

2. Install four (4) provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet and level cabinet.

3. The power is controlled by a switch located on top of the cabinet. Additional taps have been
provided on the transformer to compensate for fluctuating line voltage.

4. Upright only - To remove protective paper coating from decal - each side of cabinet, soak paper
with water to soften and carefully start ‘‘peel back’’ of paper with fingernail. Peel paper parallel
to cabinet side. ‘DO NOT PULL OUT"’.

LINE VOLTAGE SAFETY SWITCH
A line voltage safety switch has been provided for your protection. It is located on the right rear
side of the cabinet in the back door area. When the back door is removed, it opens the circuit to
the line voltage. To restore power (when servicing), pull switch fully out.

VOLUME CONTROL
The volume control pot is located on the Game Logic Board (P.C. A082-91385-C000). This pot
controls the volume of all sounds and may be varied as desired by rotating pot control.

ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES
Located on Game Logic Board (P.C. A082-91385-C000) and may be adjusted as indicated on
separate instruction card in back box area.

GAME LOGIC BRD. I(F) [f
P.C. AO82-91385-C000

ADJUSTMENT,
SWITCHES

VOLUME
CONTROL R

Jml; {—L

TO REMOVE CONTROL PANEL AND MONITOR DISPLAY GLASS

. Open coin door.

Release two (2) clamps located below Control Panel on each side of cabinet.
Disconnect control panel jack.

Remove control panel.

Remove monitor display glass.

SECTINES

CREDIT PUSH BUTTON SWITCH
Located in cash box area and is readily accessible by opening coin door. This switch is provided
as a test aid and awards one credit without advancing coin meter.

WARNING: This equipment Generates, Uses and can Radiate Radio Frequency Energy and if not
installed and used in accordance with the Instruction Manual, may cause interference to Radio
Communications. As temporarily permitted by Regulation it has not been tested for compliance to
Subpart J or Part 15 of FCC Rules, which are designed to provide reasonable protection against such
interference. Operation of this equipment in a Residential Area is likely to cause interference in
which case the user at his own expense will be required to take whatever measures may be required
to correct the interference.

M051-00935-A003

PAGE 1



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR RALLY-X MINI

INSTALLATION
1. Remove shipping cleats located on bottom of cabinet.
2. Install four (4) provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet and level cabinet.
3. The power is controlled by a switch located on the back of the cabinet. Additional taps have been
provided on the transformer to compensate for fluctuating line voltage.

LINE VOLTAGE SAFETY SWITCH
A line voltage safety switch has been provided for your protection. It is located on the right rear
side of the cabinet in the back door area. When the back door is removed, it opens the circuit to
the line voltage. To restore power (when servicing), pull switch fully out.

VOLUME CONTROL

The volume control pot is located on the Game Logic Board (P.C. A082-91385-C000). This pot
controls the volume of all sounds and may be varied as desired by rotating pot control.

ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES

Located on Game Logic Board (P.C. A082-91385-C000) and may be adjusted as indicated on
separate instruction card in back box area.

GAME LOGIC BRD. I(F) [f
P.C. AO82-9I385-C000

ADJUSTMENT
SWITCHES

VOLUME
CONTROL [

[ L [ ]

TO REMOVE CONTROL PANEL AND MONITOR DISPLAY GLASS

Open coin door.

Release two (2) clamps located below Control Panel on each side of cabinet.
Disconnect control panel jack.

Remove control panel.

Remove monitor display glass.

RS

TEST SLIDE AND CREDIT PUSH BUTTON SWITCH

Located to right of cash box and is readily accessible by opening coin door. When placed in
““ON’’ position, this switch indicates test mode. The credit push button switch is provided as a
test aid and awards one credit without advancing coin meter.

M051-00937-A003

PAGE 2



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR RALLY-X COCKTAIL TABLE

INSTALLATION
1. Remove shipping cleats located on bottom of cabinet.
2. Install four (4) provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet and level cabinet.
3. The power is controlled by a switch located on the bottom of the cabinet. Additional taps have
been provided on the transformer to compensate for fluctuating line voltage.

LINE VOLTAGE SAFETY SWITCH
A line voltage safety switch has been provided for your protection. It is located in the cabinet on
the left side of the coin door. When the coin door is opened the circuit to the line voltage is
interrupted. To restore power (when servicing), pull switch fully out.

VOLUME CONTROL
The volume control pot is located on the Game Logic Board (P.C. A082-91385-C000). The pot
controls the volume of all sounds and may be varied as desired by rotating pot control.

ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES
Located on Game Logic Board (P.C. A082-91385-C000) and may be adjusted as indicated on
separate instruction card in back box area.

GAME LOGIC BRD. I(F)
P.C. AO82-91385-C000

ADJUSTMENT
SWITCHES

VOLUME —

CONTROL
L [ 1 j

TEST SLIDE AND CREDIT PUSH BUTTON SWITCH
Located to the right of cash box and is readily accesssible by opening coin door. When placed in
““ON’" position, this switch indicates test mode. The credit push button switch is provided as a
test aid and awards one credit without advancing coin meter.

M051-00936-A003

PAGE 3



TO SERVICE MONITOR, GAME BOARD AND TRANSFORMER ASSY.

1. Open coin box door and release two (2) clamps indicated on sketch below.
2. Grasp monitor mounting panel at ‘*A’" and open as indicated in sketch below.

Caution: Due to the weight of the monitor extreme care must be exercised when opening
cabinet for service.

ELECTRICAL BULLETIN:
FOR ALL APPARATUS COVERED BY THE CANADIAN STANDARDS
ASSOCIATION (CSA) STANDARD C22.2 NO. 1, WHICH EMPLOYS A SUPPLY
CORD TERMINATED WITH A POLARIZED 2-PRONG ATTACHMENT PLUG.

CAUTION:
TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT USE THIS (POLARIZED) PLUG
WITH AN EXTENSION CORD, RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET UNLESS
THE BLADES CAN BE FULLY INSERTED TO PREVENT BLADE EXPOSURE.

ATTENTION:
POUR PREVENIR LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES NE PAS UTILISER CETTE
FICHE POLARISEE AVEC UN PROLONGATEUR. UNE PRISE DE COURANT
OU UNE AUTRE SORTIE DE COURANT, SAUF S| LES LAMES PEUVENT ETRE
INSEREES A FOND SANS EN LAISSER AUCUNE PARTIE A DECOUVERT.

PAGE 4



CAUTIONARY NOTES IN SETTING UP PROCEDURE

Care in Setting Up

1. Place machine a sufficient distance from the wall and on a strong, level surface.

2. Do not place in dusty or damp locations or where the sun’s rays will beat directly on the machine.
Also, in order to avoid the interior of the machine’s overheating, do not place near heaters.

3. Do not place in front of emergency or fire exits or in front of locations where fire fighting
equipment or extinguishers are stored.

4. Make sure the ground wire on machine is connected to the ground.

5. Check to see whether all of the connectors on the PC boards, etc. are connected.

6. Check if the electric power switch is turned ‘*‘ON’’, and game is plugged in.

Caution after Setting Up
Be very careful when inspecting and checking the machine because there are places in the monitor
with high electrical voltage.
Control circuits are all composed of IC’s for long life, but on the other hand according to the way it is
set up, these can be instantly destroyed; therefore, take special care with the following points:
1. Make sure the electric power is shut off when replacing parts or when removing connectors, etc.
2. PC board repairs are to be done by the seller — do not handle in any case. Above all else, never
conduct test with the tester, etc. The voltage in the tester can ruin the IC’s.
3. When connecting the connectors, be careful not to reverse the direction of the connectors.
When shipping PC boards use plastic airmats or other such protective material.

When pulling the electric power source, always hold the plug — never pull the cord.

Self-Test

The self-test is the same as the inspection of an automobile. If possible, it is best to do this each day.
Rally-X has Self-Test capabilities and using the Test Switch most parts can be tested.

1. Automatic Self-Test
When the power in Rally-X is turned on the Self-Test automatically begins. If there is no problem
in the PC boards it will change automatically into the ‘‘Attract Mode’’, when there is a problem
the Self-Test is repeated and the words ‘‘BAD RAM’’ or ‘“‘BAD ROM’’ will appear on the screen.
Even if the problem cannot be located, do not go on to other test switches or volume test, but
carry out the Self-Test using the Test-Switch.

Note: When the problem has been located using the results of the Self-Test, contact the place of
purchase of the machine.
2. Self-Test Using the Test Switch
The slide switch on the opposite side when the selector switch is opened is the Test Switch. Turn
the Test Switch ““ON’’. The Self-Test will start (Normally this switch is OFF). The figures and
words of the Test Mode will appear on the screen in 10 seconds.

PAGE 5



RALLY-X TEST MODE

Game is in test mode for a moment immediately after power is turned on or when test switch is on.
When test switch is returned to ‘‘OFF’’ the game goes into attract mode.

1. ROMTEST

The ROM data are checked 4K bytes at a time, and then checked together over all. If there are
irregularities, the screen will display, for example, ““‘ROM 1’ or the like, identifying the bad
ROM by number. The test series will not proceed to the RAM test. When there are no
irregufarties, ‘*‘ROM OK’’ will be displayed and the RAM test will then be performed. The
character ROM is not checked.

The position of the ROMs on the PCB
as given by the ROM test message

Test Message " Position of ROM and PCB
ROM 1 " 1B or 1C 1B 5
]
ROM 2 " 1Dor1E 1D
ROM 3 " 1H or 1J 1H .
ROM 4 " 1K or 1L 1K
MB8516 UPD2332
(EPROM) TMM333 UPD2364
. RAM TEST

Each of the 12 ICCs numbered 2114 are checked and when any irregularity is found a message
{e.g. RAM 1L) is displayed and the test series stops. If there are no irregularities tests of game
sounds and switches can begin.

The RAM test is performed only on ICCs numbered 2114

Position of RAMs on PCB
as given by test message

Test Message Position of RAM on PCB
RAM 1L 6C
RAM 1H 6A
RAM 2L 6D
RAM 2H 6B
RAM 3L 6K
RAM 3H 6J
RAM 4L 6L
RAM 4H 6H
RAM 5L 6M
RAM 5H 6F
RAM 6L 6N
RAM 6H 6E

PAGE 6



3. SWITCH & SOUND TEST

The following sounds are made when switches are depressed:

SWITCH SOUND
Coinsw 1, 2 sound made when coin is deposited
service sw service sound

1 player start

start music

2 players start

music played before challenging stage

plyr 1 cntrl sw up

fuel warning

plyr 1 cntrl sw down

sound made when fuel added to score

plyr 1 cntrl sw right

sound made when special check pt cleared

plyr 1 cntrl sw left

sound made when check pt cleared

plyr 1 cntrl sw smoke scrn

sound made when bonus car received

*plyr 2 cntrl sw up

sound made when one full pattern is cleared

*plyr 2 cntrl sw down

BGM

*plyr 2 cntrl sw right

crash noise

*plyr 2 cntrl sw left

high score noise

*plyr 2 cntrl sw smoke scrn

sound of car running

*Applies only to table model

If player one and player two’s smoke screen buttons are depressed at the same time, the display
flip-flops and the smoke screen sound is made.

If the test switch is pressed to off and back to on within one second while the smoke screen buttons
are depressed, a cross-hatch pattern will appear. In the table model one edge and in the upright
model two edges of the pattern will not appear.

PAGE 7



SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS

METHOD OF PLAY  (RALLY-X)

SW.#1 SW.#2
OFF OFF 1 COIN, 1CREDIT

OFF ON 1 COIN, 2CREDIT
ON OFF 2 COINS, 1 CREDIT
ON ON FREE PLAY

DIFFICULTY & NUMBER OF CARS PER CREDIT

SW.#3 SW.#4 SW.#5

ON ON ON LOW DIFF, 2 CARS
ON ON OFF LOW DIFF, 3 CARS
ON OFF ON MID DIFF,1CARS
ON OFF OFF MID DIFF, 2 CARS
OFF ON ON MID DIFF,3CARS
OFF ON OFF HIGH DIFF, 1 CARS

OFF OFF ON HIGH DIFF, 2CARS
OFF OFF OFF HIGH DIFF, 3 CARS

BONUS CARS

ON OFF 1 CAR GAME 10,000 PTS.
2 CAR GAME 15,000 PTS.
3 CAR GAME 20,000 PTS.
OFF ON 1 CAR GAME 20,000 PTS.
2 CAR GAME 30,000 PTS.
3 CAR GAME 40,000 PTS.
OFF OFF 1 CAR GAME 30,000 PTS.
2 CAR GAME 40,000 PTS.
3 CAR GAME 60,000 PTS.

SW. #8
OFF PLAY MODE
ON LOCKS PICTURE

M051-00935-A014

PAGE 8



PLAYING INSTRUCTIONS

1 or 2 persons can play.
By moving the control level, ‘*My Car’’ (blue) can be moved up, down, right and left.
Avoiding barriers, use a smoke screen on the pursuing red cars.

With the help of the radar screen touch the check points, clear and continue on. There
are 10 check points per round, one of which is the Special Check Point.

Check Point points

When cleared Points
1st 100
2nd 200
3rd 300
4th 400
5th 500
6th 600
7th 700
8th 800
9th 900

10th 1000

When an accident occurs (hitting a barrier or red car) you must start over from the first
100 points.

When the Special Check Point is cleared, the points accumulated up to that time are
doubled (the screen shows X2). Of course when an accident occurs, this score is wiped
out.

Fuel..... ““My Car’’ starts off with a full tank (60 L.). When all check points are cleared,
an additional 100 pts. is awarded for each 1 liter of fuel remaining. And, when a smoke
screen is produced, the fuel decreases by 3 liters. When the fuel remaining reaches the
10 L. level, the fuel indicator turns red and a warning is sounded. When the gas is all
used, the car’s speed will gradually decrease and come to a stop.

Challenging Stage - Rounds 3, 7, 11, 15....are ‘““Challenging’’, here 8 red cars appear but
cannot run until the fuel in **‘My Car’’ is used up. Because ‘‘My Car’’ runs at full speed,
it’s fuel is soon gone. Clear ail check points before the blocking red cars can move. When
this stage ends, starting with the next round the scene changes to city streets.

PAGE9



NO. 935 — RALLY-X UPRIGHT — PHOTOGRAPH

M/DWAY MFG. CO.
PAG E 1 O A BALLY COMPANY



NO. 935 — RALLY-X UPRIGHT — PHOTOGRAPH
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N¢° DESCRIPTION
1 0935-00902-0000 DECORATIVE PLEXI - UPPER 23"’ x 9-1/16 x 3/16”’
2 | 0866-00103-00XF PLEXI RETAINING BRKT. (2REQ’D.)

10
1

12
13
14

15

0017-00101-0066
0935-00901-00X F

0935-00905-0000
0017-00003-0339
A866-00064-0000
0935-00900-0000
0935-00100-00X F
0017-00101-0118
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061
0017-00101-0065
A855-00016-0000
A932-00008-0000
0017-00032-0051

0017-00003-0187
0017-00009-0393
0151-00055-0100
0090-00002-02BK
0017-00101-0121

0017-00102-0048
0017-00103-0026

A866-00068-0000
0017-00003-0135
0017-00003-0309
0017-00101-0626
0017-00103-0061
0017-00101-0025
0017-00009-0033
0603-00131-0000
0017-00101-0028

0935-00906-0100
0935-00907-0000

#10x 5/8 PHIL. HD. SCR. (6 REQ’D.)
MAIN DISPLAY GLASS-TEMPERED

23" x 21-1/8” x 3/16”

DECAL- SIDE OF CABINET (2 REQ’D)

19" DUAL SYNC COLOR MONITOR - ELECTROHOME
T.V. BEZEL & PLEXI ASSY.
CONTROL SHELF OVERLAY

CONTROL PLATE

#8-32x 1-1/8 CARRIAGE BOLT (6 REQ’D.)

#8 WASHER (6 REQ’D.)

#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (6 REQ’D.)

#6x1/2 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (2 REQ’D.)

PUSH BUTTON ASSY. (2 REQ’D.)

CONTROL ASSY.

SMALL RED SWITCH BUTTON
W/HARDWARE (2REQ’D.)

6" x 9"’ SPEAKER, 8 OHM, 9W.

BLACK SPEAKER GRILL W/4, 1-1/2” SCREWS
DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.

COIN DOOR FRAME

#6-32 x 5/16 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (3REQ’D.)
(MOUNTS COIN DOOR TO FRAME)

3/8-16x 2" LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ’D.)

3/8-16 LEG LEVELER HEX NUTS (4 REQ’D.)

NOT SHOWN LIST
DISPLAY LAMP BRKT. ASSY. (BEHIND ITEM #1)
LAMP SOCKET (2 REQ’D.)

LAMP 12V., 25W. (2 REQ’D.)

#8-32x 3/4 SLT. PAN HD. M.S. (4REQ’D.)

#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)
#8x1/2SLT. HEX HD. BLK. WD. SCR. (4REQ’D.)
BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ’D.)

STRIKE (2 REQ’D.)

#8 x 3/4 SLT. HEX. HD SCR.

(4REQ’D. CLAMP, 4 REQ’D. STRIKE)

KICK PLATE (BASE OF CABINET)

DECAL- (CABINET FRONT)

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 11



NO. 935 — RALLY-X UPRIGHT — INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE

M/DWAY MFG. CO.
PAG E 1 2 A BALLY COMPANY



NO. 935 — RALLY-X UPRIGHT — INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION

1 | 0586-00036-0000 ON/OFF SWITCH
0567-00106-0100 SWITCH MTG. BRKT.

0017-00101-0028 #8 x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. WD. SCR. (4 REQ’D.)

2 | 0017-00009-0490 5-5/8” $Q. VENT GRILL (2 REQ’D.)

3 | A935-00006-0000 | ELECTROHOME - 19"’ COLOR MONITOR W/CHASSIS,

DUALSYNC HORIZONTAL TUBE (OR)
3 | 0017-00003-0354 WELLS-GARDNER -19°* COLOR MONITOR
W/CHASSIS, DUAL SYNC HORIZONTAL TUBE

4 | 0935-00101-0000 MONITOR MTG. BRKT. (2REQ’D.)

0017-00102-0066 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 UNSLOTTED FIN. HEX HD.
BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0005 SPLIT WASHER (4 REQ’D.)

5 | 0017-00032-0071 INTERLOCK SWITCH
A866-00035-00XF | INTERLOCK SWITCH BRKT. ASSY.

6 | A084-90414-C935 | POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
0624-00902-0100 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. -12” (2 REQ’D.)
0624-00902-0200 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. -6-1/2” (2REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0027 #8x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCREW (10 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0037 #8 FLAT WASHER (10 REQ’D.)

7 | A935-00008-0000 | CARD RACK ASSEMBLY

8 | A935-00007-0000 | TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY

ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST
0017-00009-0477 CASH BOX - MOLDED

A905-00026-0000
A624-00001-0000
0624-00101-0000
0017-00101-0628
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061

A151-00029-0000
0017-00004-0022

A866-00036-0000
0866-00126-0000

CASH BOX COVER ASSY.
CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.

CASH BOX SIDE CHANNEL

#8-32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
#8 WASHER (4 REQ’D.)

#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)
LOCK ASSY.-BACK DOOR

304 DYMAX STRAP

TEST SWITCH & BRKT. ASSY.
MONITOR BRKT. (4 REQ’D.)

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 13



NO. 937 — RALLY-X MINI — PHOTOGRAPH

M/DWAY MFG. CO.
PAGE 14 A BALLY COMPANY



NO. 937 — RALLY-X MINI — PHOTOGRAPH
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM| PART N° DESCRIPTION

1 | 0937-00901-00XF UPPER DISPLAY PLEXI - 17-15/16”" x 5-3/4” x 3/16”’
A905-00014-0000 INSERT ASSEMBLY
0017-00003-0219 #194 WEDGE BASE LAMP 14V, 27A (5REQ’D.)
0017-00031-0030 LIGHT SOCKET (5 REQ’D.)

2 | 0905-00115-00XF | TOP BRKT.

3 0905-00116-00XF BOTTOM BRKT.

0017-00101-0117 #8 x 5/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (3 REQ’D. TOP,
3REQ’D.BOTTOM)

4 0017-00009-0393 BLACK SPEAKER GRILL W/4-1-1/2” SCREWS
A762-00028-0000 6’ x9"” SPEAKER ASSY. W/CABLE, 8 OHM, 7W.
0017-00101-0642 #8-32 x 1-1/2” CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0022 #8 FLAT STL. WASHER (4 REQ’D.)

5 A937-00005-0000 MAIN GLASS ASSY. - 17-13/16” x 13-1/8”’ x 3/16”’

6 0017-00003-0340 13’ COLOR MONITOR DUAL SYNC HORIZONTAL

MTG. - ELECTROHOME

7 A937-00006-0000 T.V. BEZEL ASSY.

8 0905-00903-0100 GLASS CHANNEL - 14-1/2” LG. (2 REQ’D.)

9 0905-00102-00XF GLASS CLAMPING PLATE
0017-00101-0639 #8-32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (3REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0037 #8 WASHER (3REQ’D.)

0017-00103-0009 #8-32 WING NUT (3REQ’D.)
10 A855-00016-0000 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. (2REQ’D.)
11 A932-00008-0000 CONTROL ASSEMBLY
12 | 0017-00032-0051 SMALL RED SWITCH BUTTON
W/HARDWARE (2 REQ’D.)
13 | 0937-00902-0000 DECORATIVE CONTROL SHELF OVERLAY
14 0937-00100-00XF CONTROL PLATE
0017-00101-0118 #8-32 x 1-1/8 CARRIAGE BOLT (6 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0022 #8 WASHER (6 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (6 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0065 #6x1/2 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (2 REQ’D.)
15 0151-00055-0100 DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.
16 0090-00002-02BK COIN DOOR FRAME
0017-00101-0121 #6-32 x 5/16 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (3REQ’D.)
(MOUNTS COIN DOOR TO FRAME)
17 | 0017-00102-0048 3/8-16x 2"’ LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0026 3/8-16 LEG LEVELER HEX NUTS (4 REQ’D.)

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 15



NO. 937 — RALLY-X MINI — INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE

M/DWAY MFG. CO.
PAG E 1 6 A BALLY COMPANY



NO. 937 — RALLY-X MINI — INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM| PART N° DESCRIPTION

1 0017-00032-0083 ON/OFF SWITCH
0567-00106-0100 ON/OFF SWITCH PLATE

2 A762-00028-0000 6’ x9”’ SPEAKER ASSY. W/CABLE, 8 OHM, 7TW.
0618-00117-00XF | VENT GRILL
0017-00101-0015 #6x1/2 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (4 REQ’D.)

3 | 0017-00003-0340 13" COLOR DUAL SYNC HORIZONTAL

MONITOR & CHASSIS - ELECTROHOME

0017-00102-0013 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0014 PERIPHERY WASHER (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0018 1/4-20 HEX NUT (4 REQ’D.)

4 | 0017-00032-0071 INTERLOCK SWITCH
A866-00035-00XF INTERLOCK SW. BRKT. ASSY.

5 | A084-90414-C935 | POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
0624-00902-0100 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT.-12" (2REQ’D.)
0624-00902-0200 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT.-6-1/2 (2 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0027 #8x 3/4 SLT. HEXHD. SCREW (10 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0037 #8 FLAT WASHER (10 REQ’D.)

6 A935-00008-0000 CARD RACK ASSY.
A935-00011-0000 TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.-NOT SHOWN

LOCATED BEHIND CARD RACK ASSY.

7 | 0017-00009-0490 5-5/8" $Q. VENT GRILL (2 REQ’D.)

8 A905-00028-0000 CASHBOX ASSY. W/HANDLE
A905-00026-0000 CASH BOX COVER ASSY.

A624-00001-0000
0624-00101-0000
0017-00101-0628
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061

A151-00029-0000
0017-00004-0022
0017-00009-0033
0603-00131-00XF
0017-00101-0028

0597-00124-00B0
0017-00101-0129
0017-00103-0081
A866-00036-0000

CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.

CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT.

#8-32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
#8 WASHER (4 REQ’D.)

#8-32 LOCK NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)

ADDITIONAL PARTS

LOCK ASSY.-BACK DOOR

304 DYMAX STRAP

LATCH CLAMP (2 REQ’D.)

STRIKE

#8x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCR.
(4REQ’D. CLAMP, 4 REQ’D. STRIKE)
BACK DOOR CUP

#10-32x 1’ CARRIAGE BOLT (3REQ’D.)
#10-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (3REQ’D.)
TEST SWITCH & BRKT. ASSY.

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 17



NO. 936 — RALLY-X COCKTAIL — PHOTOGRAPH

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.
PAG E 1 8 A BALLY COMPANY



NO. 936 — RALLY-X COCKTAIL— PHOTOGRAPH
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION
1 | 0036-00902-0000 | COVER GLASS-32" x 22" x 1/4”
2 | 0775-00104-00XF | GLASS CLIPS (8 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0117 | #8x5/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (16 REQ’D.)
3 | 0017-00003-0334 | 19" DUAL SYNC COLOR MONITOR - ELECTROHOME
4 | 0936-00903-0000 PLEXI - GLASS
5 | 0921-00901-0000 | T.V.BEZEL
6 | A936-00004-0000 | CONTROL SHELF ASSY.-PLAYER #1
7 | A936-00005-0000 | CONTROLSHELF ASSY.- PLAYER #2
8 | 0017-00000-0393 | BLACK SPEAKER GRILL (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0630 | #8-32x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (16 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0061 | #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (16 REQ’D.)
9 | 0151-00055-0200 | SINGLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.
10 | 0090-00002-01BK | COIN DOOR FRAME
0017-00101-0121 | #6-32x5/16 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (3REQ’D.)
11 | 0017-00102-0048 | 3/8-16x2”’ LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0026 | 3/8-16 LEG LEVELER HEX NUTS (4 REQ’D.)
G927-00005-0000 | COCKTAIL TABLE - HIGH BASE - LEG KIT
INCLUDING WHIZ BOLTS, WASHERS & LEGS
(4REQ’D.) (OPTIONAL)
NOT SHOWN LIST
0610-00132-0000 | STRIKE (2REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0028 | #8x3/4HEXHD.S.M.S. (4REQ’D.)
0017-00009-0033 | BASSICK CLAMP (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0026 | #8x5/8 HEX HD. $.M.S. (4REQ’D.)
A749-00003-0000 | COIN BOX ASSY.
A627-00056-0000 | COIN BOX COVER ASSY.
A625-00024-0000 | COIN BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.

0625-00117-0000
0017-00101-0628
0017-00103-0008
0017-00004-0022
A749-00005-0000
A866-00036-0000

COIN BOX SIDE CHANNEL
#8-32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
#8-32 HEX NUT (4 REQ’D.)

304 DYMAX STRAP

INTERLOCK SWITCH ASSY.

TEST SW. & BRKT. ASSY.

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 19



NO. 936 — RALLY-X COCKTAIL —INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE

|
|
\

M/DWAY MFG. CO.
PAG E 20 A BALLY COMPANY



NO. 936 — RALLY-X COCKTAIL — INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM| PART No© DESCRIPTION
1 | 0017-00003-0334 19” DUAL SYNC VERTICAL COLOR
MONITOR & CHASSIS - ELECTROHOME
2 | A921-00010-00XF | MONITOR MTG. BRKT. ASSY. (2REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0642 #8-32 x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0031 #8 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)
3 | A889-00017-0000 | LATCH SLIDE ASSY. (TABLE TOP PROP)
4 | 0017-00009-0495 2’ HINGE (2REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0639 #8-32x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (8 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (8 REQ’D.)
5 | 0927-00100-00XF | CONTROLPANEL (2REQ’D.)
6 | 0936-00900-0000 DECORATIVE OVERLAY - PLAYER #2
7 | 0936-00901-0000 DECORATIVE OVERLAY - PLAYER #1
0017-00101-0620 #8-32x 1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D. EACH
FOR PLAYER #1 & #2)
0017-00104-0022 #8 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ’D. EACH
FOR PLAYER #1 & #2)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D. EACH
FOR PLAYER #1 & #2)
0017-00101-0341 #6 x 1/4 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (2 REQ’D. EACH
FOR PLAYER #1 & #2)
8 | A932-00008-0000 | CONTROLASSY.(2REQ’D.)
g | 0017-00032-0051 SMALL RED SWITCH BUTTON (2REQ’D.) -
(PLAYER #1 SIDE ONLY)
10 | A855-00016-0000 | PUSH BUTTON ASSY.(2REQ’D.)
11 | A935-00008-0000 | CARD RACK ASSY.
12 | A936-00011-0000 | TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.
13 | A084-90414-C935 | POWER SUPPLY ASSY.
0624-00902-0100 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT.-12” (3REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0017 #6x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (9REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0031 STL. WASHER (9REQ’D.)
14 | 0017-00032-0083 ON/OFF SWITCH 120V, 6A.,
0567-00106-0100 ON/OFF SWITCH MTG. PLATE
15 | 0017-00003-0187 6"’ x 9’ SPEAKER 8 OHM, 9W.
16 | A775-00013-0000 | FAN ASSY.(NEXT7PARTNO’S)
0017-00003-0222 FAN
0775-00110-00XF | FAN PLATE
0870-00100-00XF | VENT SCREEN
0017-00101-0347 #6-32x 1/2 PHIL. R.H.M.S. SEMS (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0009 #6 EXT. WASHER (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0005 #6-32 HEX NUT (4 REQ’D.)

0017-00101-0026

#8x5/8 SLOT. HEXHD. S.M.S. 4REQ’D.)

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 21



NO.936 — RALLY-X COCKTAIL — CONTROL SHELF ASSEMBLY

PAGE 22 MIDWAY MFG. CO.



NO. 936 — RALLY-X COCKTAIL — CONTROL SHELF ASSEMBLY
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 0927-00100-00XF CONTROL PANEL
2 A932-00008-0000 CONTROL ASSEMBLY - SEE SEPERATE DETAIL
3 A855-00016-0000 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. -SEE SEPERATE DETAIL
4 | 0017-00031-0044 WEDGE BASE LAMP SOCKET

(2 REQ’D. PER CONTROL)

0017-00101-0555 | #6-32x 5/16 SLT. HEX HD. SCR.

(2 REQ’D. PER CONTROL)

5 | 0017-00003-0219 | #194 WEDGE LAMP 14V., .27A.

(2 REQ’D. PER CONTROL)

0921-00903-0000 | LIGHT SHIELD

A936-00006-0000 | CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY. - PLAYER #1
A936-00007-0000 | CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY. - PLAYER #2

-~

NOWAT M6 eo. PAGE 23



RALLY-X — CARD RACK ASSEMBLY

L
o o4 e

Lats Liad

-

e Mt
r

vaheay
STt

#

AL
VRS,

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 24



RALLY-X — CARD RACK ASSEMBLY

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N¢ DESCRIPTION
1 A082-91385-C000 GAME LOGIC BOARD ASSY. - BOARD #1
2 A082-91387-C000 GAME LOGIC BOARD ASSY. - BOARD #2
3 A935-00015-0000 HOLDER PLATE & STOP ASSY. (2REQ’D.)
4 0017-00009-0478 NYLON GUIDE (4 REQ’D.)
9 | 0935-00105-0000 RETAINER (2 REQ’'D.)
6 | 0935-00103-0000 SIDE SUPPORT (2REQ’D.)
7 | 0935-00102-0000 MOUNTING BRACKET (2REQ’D.)
8 0017-00101-0096 #6x 3/8 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (14 REQ’D.)

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 25



RALLY-X — CONTROL ASSEMBLY

M/DWAY MFG. CO.
PAG E 26 A BALLY COMPANY



RALLY-X — CONTROL ASSEMBLY

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM| PART No© DESCRIPTION
1 A932-00022-0000 SHAFT & BALL ASSY.
2 | 0017-00100-0025 | 1/4" E-RING
3 | 0921-00702-0000 STOP SPACER
4 0921-00902-0000 SLIDE PLATE
6] A932-00011-00XF SPOT WELD ASSY.
6 | 0017-00101-0713 #8-32x1” SLT. FLAT HD. SCREW (4 REQ’D.)
7 | 0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)
8 | 0932-00902-0000 GROMMET
9 | 0017-00101-0598 #8-32x5/16 SLT. HEX HD. M.S. (10REQ’D.)
10 | 0921-00701-0000 | SLEEVE
1 0017-00101-0528 #5-40x 3/4 SLT. RND. HD. SCR. (8 REQ’D.)
12 0020-00202-0000 SWITCH PLATE (4 REQ’D.)
13 A932-00009-0000 SWITCH ASSEMBLY (4 REQ’D.)
14 A932-00012-00XF STOP PLATE & SWITCH BRKT. ASSY.
15 0932-00904-0000 WEAR PLATE
16 0921-00700-0000 ACTUATOR
17 | 0017-00100-0115 | 7/16” E-RING
18 | 0017-00104-0111 | NYLON FLAT WASHER
TRAVEL OF PT. NO. 921-00700-0000
K ACTUATOR IS APPROX. 1/8. SWITCH
BLADE ASS’Y. SHOULD BE ADJUSTED
TO MAKE CONTACT AT 1/16 OF
ACTUATOR TRAVEL. TYPICAL 4.
\
Ok
[ < > /0017-001 01-0577
20- N
\ |~ 0020-00202-0000

0921-00700-0000 /

\—A932-00009-0000

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 27



RALLY-X — PUSH BUTTON ASSEMBLY

AABIA/Le(l:g’ﬂA)N’Y MFG. CO.

PAGE 28



RALLY-X — PUSH BUTTON ASSEMBLY
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N@ DESCRIPTION
1 | 0017-00009-B384 BUTTON - RED
2 | 0010-00242-0000 SPRING
3 | 0017-00009-0376 BUTTON HOUSING
4 | 0017-00104-0028 FLAT WASHER (2 REQ’D.)
5 { 0017-00100-0025 1/4” E-RING
A855-00016-0000 PUSHBUTTON ASSY. (FIRST S ITEMS)

6 | A927-00011-0000 MOUNTING BRKT. ASSY. - (COCKTAIL)
6 | 0586-00107-0000 MOUNTING BRKT. - (UPRIGHT & MINI ONLY)
7 1 0017-00103-0054 PAL NUT
8 | A739-00016-0000 SWITCH ASSEMBLY
9 | 0020-00202-0000 SWITCH PLATE

10 | 0017-00101-0526 #5-40 x 9/16 PHIL. HD. M.S. (2 REQ’D.)

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 29



M‘

RALLY-X —TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY

PAGE 30



RALLY-X — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 MT00-00082-0000 TRANSFORMER 115 VOLT
2 MT00-00087-0000 TRANSFORMER 240 VOLT
3 | 0017-00003-0114 NOISE FILTER
4 A031-00002-0000 TERMINAL STRIP ASSY. (2 REQ’D.)
5 | 0064-030XX-XXPX | DIODE IN4004 400V. (3 REQ’D.)
6 | 0720-00001-0200 2 POSITION FUSE CLIP
8 | 0017-00003-0103 FUSE 1A., 250V. SLO-BLO
8 | 0017-00003-0004 FUSE 2A.,250V. SLO-BLO (2 REQ’D.)
9 | 0720-00001-0100 1POSITION FUSE CLIP
10 0017-00101-0015 #6x 1-1/2 SLT. HEXHD. SCR. (16 REQ’D.)
11 0017-00101-0637 #8-32x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0008 #8-32 HEXNUT (4 REQ’D.)
12 0017-00101-0018 #6x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (4 REQ’D.)
A866-00049-0000 LINE CORD ASSY.-NOT SHOWN

3000-04271-0000

GROUND STRAP-NOT SHOWN

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 31



NO. 935 & 937 — RALLY-X UPRIGHT & MINI — FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY

2

o

- =
S < .
oQLI.I
o= =
W <
20 &

- w
O nNneox
ULI.I<
Sx 3
w<8
< o O
©w»ox
>E&
Li.igSn:
i
O - < O
22 = > >

PAGE 32



NO. 935 & 937 — RALLY-X UPRIGHT & MINI — FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 0090-00902-0000 DRESS PLATE
0090-00902-0100 DRESS PLATE W/0 BUTTON TO START GAME
2 0017-00101-0552 #6-32x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2)
3 0090-00117-03XF COIN ENTRY PLATE (25¢)
4 0090-00906-0000 PLASTIC START BUTTON
5 0010-00007-0000 COMPRESSION SPRING
b A090-00020-2003 DOOR ASSY. DOUBLE ENTRY
7 0017-00005-0050 DOORLOCK & KEY WITH SCREW & NUT
8 0090-00002-02BK DOUBLE DOOR FRAME
9 0017-00005-0041 421N.S. CAM
10 0090-00901-0000 DOOR SWITCH
0090-00126-01XF SWITCH BACKUP PLATE
12 0017-00101-0528 #5-40x3/4” LNG. M.S.
13 0090-00903-9500 25¢ WINDOW
14 0090-00143-0000 COIN PLEX RETAINER
15 0017-00104-0002 SPLITLOCK WASHER
16 0017-00007-0019 KEY HOOK
17 0017-00103-0005 #6-32 HEX NUT
18 0090-00010-0000 SW. PLATE & OILLITE ASSY.
19 0017-00100-0018 “E” RING
20 0090-00131-0000 SWITCH
21 0090-00104-0000 TOP & BTM. COIN CHUTE W/BRKT. ASSY.
22 0017-00101-0598 #8x5/16 SCREW
23 0010-00181-0100 SPRING
24 0090-00129-00XF PIVOT POST
25 0010-00134-0000 SPRING
26 0090-00008-0000 ACCEPTOR FRAME ASSY.
27 0093-00155-00XF REJECTOR LEVER
28 0017-00100-0012 “E”” RING
29 0090-00162-00XF COIN SWITCH MTG. BRKT. - SMALL (AMERICAN)
29 0090-00163-00XF COIN SWITCH MTG. BRKT. - LARGE
30 0017-00005-0203 COIN SWITCH CHUTE - SMALL (AMERICAN)
30 0017-00005-0204 COIN SWITCH CHUTE - LARGE
31 0017-00101-0555 #6-32x 5/16 SCREW
32 0017-00005-0195 COIN SWITCH
33 0010-00599-0000 COIN SWITCH WIRE
34 0017-00007-0132 PUSH-ON RING (BLK.)
35 0017-00101-0698 #4-40x 3/4 SCREW (2REQ’D.)
36 0090-00128-00XF SWITCH BRKT.-DOOR TILT

A090-00061-0000
A090-00064-0000

ANTI-STRING DEVICE ASSY.
(REPLACES ITEM 30)
ANTI-PENNY DEVICE ASSY.

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 33



NO. 936 — RALLY-X COCKTAIL — FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY

PAGE 34

NOTE:

MIDWAY'S BASIC COIN DOOR,

VARIATIONS ARE DEPENDANT ON

YOUR PARTICULAR GAME.




-

NO. 936 — RALLY-X COCKTAIL — FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 0017-00101-0552 #6-32x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2 REQ’D.)
2 | 0090-00117-03XF COIN ENTRY PLATE (25¢)
3 | A090-00058-0000 DOOR ASSY. SINGLE ENTRY
4 | 0017-00005-0050 DOORLOCK & KEY WITH SCREW & NUT
5 | 0090-00002-01BK SINGLE DOOR FRAME
6 | 0017-00005-0041 421N.S. CAM
7 | 0090-00901-0000 DOOR SWITCH
8 | 0090-00126-01XF SWITCH BACKUP PLATE
9 | 0017-00101-0528 #5-40x 3/4 LONG M.S. (2 REQ’D.)
10 | 0090-00903-9500 25¢ WINDOW
1 0090-00143-0000 COIN PLEX RETAINER
12 | 0017-00104-0002 SPLIT LOCK WASHER (2REQ’D.)
13 | 0017-00007-0019 KEY HOOK
14 | 0017-00103-0005 #6-32 HEX NUT (2 REQ’D.)
15 | 0090-00104-0000 TOP & BOTTOM COIN CHUTE W/BRKT. ASSY.
16 | 0017-00101-0598 #8-32x 5/16 SCREW (4 REQ’D.)
17 | 0010-00181-0100 SPRING
18 | 0090-00129-00XF PIVOT POST
19 | 0010-00134-0000 SPRING
20 0090-00008-0000 ACCEPTOR FRAME ASSY.
rAl 0093-00155-00XF REJECTOR LEVER
22 | 0017-00100-0012 E-RING
23 | 0090-00162-00XF COIN SWITCH MTG. BRKT. - SMALL (AMERICAN)
23 | 0090-00163-00XF COIN SWITCH MTG. BRKT. - LARGE
24 | 0017-00005-0203 COIN SWITCH CHUTE - SMALL (AMERICAN)
24 | 0017-00005-0204 COIN SWITCH CHUTE - LARGE
25 | 0017-00101-0555 #6-32 x 5/16 SCREW (2 REQ’D.)
26 | 0017-00005-0195 COIN SWITCH
27 | 0010-00599-0000 COIN SWITCH WIRE
28 | 0017-00007-0132 PUSH-ON RING (BLK.)
29 | 0017-00101-0698 #4-40 x 3/4 SCREW (2 REQ’D.)
30 0090-00128-00XF SWITCH BRKT. - DOOR TILT

A090-00061-0000

A090-00064-0000

ANTI-STRING DEVICE ASSY.
(REPLACES ITEM 24)
ANTI-PENNY DEVICE ASSY.

M/DWAY MFG6. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 35



0000-28¢16-280Y T dg 01901

1004 vioaom
Avmi>za

L8-6-| 11ve

HEIN

ONIMYHO A, SSY

¥ wOLL IV MA
1 aaiziminaINE>

ana)

B e I T

(£62) ¥3ALJIHS O3AIA
OOOV-88€I16-280V '0'd NI 9N1d (8) ¥O
€62 OAN dIHD WOLSND (V)
YIMLI 3ZINILN NYD NOILYOOT SIHL | IULON ¢
(€82) HITIOULNOD SSNRB ONAS 08-2
0008-£8EI6-280V '0'd NI 9Nd (@) HO
$82 OAN  diHO WaLSND (V)
HIHLUI 3ZIMNLN NYO NOLLYOOT SIHL © 3UON

430-ONVLS  #/€ OHONY

NHO  LINN HOLSISIN
"3dAL XV 3WY SdVO "¥3ID TV

'HOLSIS3Y dIS Nid 9 X | €1 NY
‘HOLSIS3Y dIS Nid 01806 X | @ 9'G'v 2T WY
‘H3ID XV 4N | D €240 —O0 dD

(V3 2) L3IND0S Nid b1:1L1ady
(V3 1) 134208 Nid Ov [ 1llll

(V3 ¥) 13X%00S Nid 91 LllLlL

(VIEI) L13MO00S NId 81  1lL
(v3 1) 13X00S Nid 82 . 1l
(V3 #) L3INO0S NId ¥2 . 4

T3IoN

'OM AV LY SAOINVUIIOL Wi
TR Md NNV NS mwa i a.03M ON ivas e ‘DOMd 11VOS LON OQ
. o sus s
0 ‘94N AVMAINW X—ATIVE  wo azen 6200-G£600 - 150
SNOISIAIN
I T
1 I

a—-xy
LE2 341

4

a—Xxy

8 2EE6
Y

th £vs E

nouw._!. HE 4618719 wx« - XY
H
L1341

6d) |. [C2da3] €42 ]

0 _.: —vtiz m«. 7 acis v n<n
nis
Flid P
mm g8
39 EHIAIL]
olF N ® _....mlv:«ﬂ 9 _--._!.A ac _!a..._n._!.N-v 5
BL 3 .. T8
g Deidn ]
"A
HE _ Z—vitz Jow _-On._!Aun
23 sl
E Ean TN wav
o8
(=W
_:mlv z (39 — SrzeIve mWn
»05TIvL (3v
— T—¥Z Ja9 _ .o.n..!ﬂ 4% _, _o._!ﬂ
11s
s
3
=
i _ z-vz A 9 _ £9Z8I9L Axn _onn._!. Axv
L s
=
X
=]
©
o] a5 ] | IRICEN [
=
b
Bl
_ zZ—vliz m1. _ cozsIvL A..n _uom._!. A ey
a1

_ z-vilz N:-
a2

_ 025 ML A ne

_ £82sIvL A e

_F.ulv:« A._-

_ z=»l N:-
Yoy

_ 80§ A ws

_ 99559 A._n _ -n._!.A I E._n 1515702
¥ 17514

_ L85 Axv

_ <62579L mxn

r-ixH A
Fredy

Nid b2 |

Z-vHE (CN®
Frey N .

008IPL ( NS

S8Z JAN (d9
pevy lm

SLMIA  001-WN

PLSIVL m de

_|2..mﬂ 4

£2dd

A _\h_l

ouu\!z

g mal i .m.n!. wzq
[o=22/6]
iCER|

[543

=Emel]

_ oEISTPL wzn _ mnm!.A

YIBEENZ 90

— n-_x.__m._n _ sesvs (4z _ ...;.«m._!.An:
sasa |

AL v/LiH
AzeT/BH

615764
rilsIe wzn cezsIeL A uz /o]

PAGE 37



[P0\ N N NN\ WA NN\ N \ N\ NN NN NN X A\
WOR1Z_BLANK 8US - R SR .-
AN AN N xevs \\X AN AN NN ANN AN ANN AN N\ NN T TTANN AN \\ AN\N N
\ SUFFERED OATA BUS BUFFERER DATA BUY
/4 VARIABE DELAY BUS 77,
\ %[I L7/4 “osvct vioeo svs /I77. VT S0 4 7 7/ A
\ RAM_ LATCH
1 esv N I I |~ - ~< }/l T] A
o8 o BATA BUS s —
:: ',: .—uw [\ SUF FERFD n. » bu AN X UTTiR pATA S : AN AN N < <]
‘ : 1 HEHH EAR 3000
4 ono N %) ufo ahz_or¢ HH— ez a[s[e]7
s en0 o8y 1a)0 afy o7 12 | ] ax1-3 087 _
—~ 6 GnD o83 1jo 8H afie  07¢ 7 = D LI TN WY 4 :Aanr xasc’T 93]
— 7 enp ose___ w0 afiyor: - $ " T His P T L A I o Ao foas co
B N v
<o cooe N Nar— 0273 oe | 7 ot wsn Z 777 4 '” TETY d 8 ':L e or iy H e s o ':"91:3 e 8
9 coo3 o8 7o ale 2 F—— oan sus 77 — — " w $ S o IveeT 2o a0 H 3 b o 63
=10 cops oo alo a = "':: ': (134 @] -1 » \ h > 5 OATASET 1Joo B[ s H . w[isfiz[ v a2l el
by = | H et | — q ; : n PEEERAES 8N : l
—~12 €00 3 UL TH v[e 2,0 . LA 20 " g t3 ZL‘ H Ul Teos > £ o o| of o] o of of of of
oo — \ x . . -1 |3 3|3 3| )]
s oon N |a] 557 - iy ) [ N a1 [ ! H 7= a ! AN HHERE HEHE 3
=< 2 38 157 70 8[20] 21iefo| 2 18]an [Ty slc = w 2| |& N % DATA
=15 fLie - 3 vz + seesN N3 Voo o s 78 a0 ; [) = K L 5 et
16 swrro H rea— 194 p ol 2ps 054 A anpy 1 ajuior MIGND 9 wfe T
17 SWIFT ) O qve—nfr Q12 Ts En1s ’ 073 23|Ae oo o]s0 194 ) 2y ijowsy] ofs v - - 1
N 140 A N o7a_ 1far 80 8cC 8A tolr ' 2 [ /)
=18 SFTLD g anee F .} ] ol st “‘_'.J _‘_‘ s L R [¢ ofs v
€ 5 el 7F ke = N | > . e o o v /
—2C WBLANK 3 [ 1 L 174 2 276 2716 2364 _] L ons L el oo - [ : oL
. 2 o cx o’y (2332) = 0\ )] L "
aw N || e a2 “loce  sus  ospent] o al=z=c) NN cam— 74 A, (14, | —i>
A
DM ‘ ; N N ' o VS ¢ Vol 4 HEEEEEEERE . [ 7l
~e T e ) B b rrrmmmm—"r PR rarvyy E I s A poa: [ Tl Shalal who| 2] <1 3 ! | 4
AW M 7€ < 2 3 2 “lso o - - vahal whol 2] o] sl el 5, '
25 INTON 2 138 70 2|06y eaz 2loss “’7A°::1 %{:x a2 D& e o 4 [ R S areraren 1 , a0
Toje Y[ 12 S afrz a ) ]
26 An7 H WA 157 )iz u)@'ﬁ\ Z:: :” 5 bs2  sc < [ gR s 40 8P = : 4 \|z 108,93a15 oolr ! 1 A
—~z7a08 < s v[s ———1 , O as 194 ceo «] Talo a e O3 s ' ' 4 - hs|
<28 w/0 H A s N tso 3 | Aeons T Tirlo Ny e 020l < i - , | /ﬂ - 3 ]
~a Cx ~ 1a enfie cooa| JaJo377 cfiw s O < H ! ! 2 = 'f
—30 an H s Q 7 oo [ 7o afs sjae Ocpz 2 N V/44 ! ' H 3
3 ee A = 000 s |r-{- (-]~ N\ ! ! H
D ) = AERILNNA AR AR R R AN § AN g ol el LT C f e ;
—33 HBLANK ¥ H TP - | L ufor , , < |~
DI E e Toon m)ID= Blk= RXI7 I o B 9C.MBM2147H oo g M
5 a8 3 M oL TNOLATCH Lixxane_ 1¢fS! afe]! , i = «
1 $
e v2 < jz;)‘_—J l . ! N Slowsis  enpis \ L n
—7 v | L RAM LATCH 7 -7 . ' ! ™ yfowziaa PN uli
8 | ! afovii s|a NP via ufs ofs 2 02
~39 vo BUFFERED OATA BUS I LLLNYL, L) AN ! E ' . i S e o { sov. 0 T
~40 watcn, r— T : ' ‘ ‘ LRI ;Y 7,
41 SoUND ON N AN _LATCw 7 \l N A : ' R 3 Tlhe o 3
(42 VBLANK R: AN\ BUFFERED  ADDRESS BUS AN ° ) > is|ce [« K ace
.
B ' 1 N S s b N ol
v :
. o i w e (YA
~45 o6 4 3 NS MDY/ | ]
46 085 2 2y o r ' 2
- ! oo Dexemen o7 s L 5T A ! € RXI-1
DI ! olc ofs - M i i N TITNS TSS
4t TTETE H i ] ) [ R I re H . ' 3 %
—(45 080 mEE 1 ) 23 ) L—u RosTe M : A Swif T
5o e gl 12 D G R 75 0 R R O O _ sle o ~ ' H
I3 N p—— SODww H | o vID 2|A ‘L‘—J Fuik -
51 B2 HEE L . 1019 H | of Vioz s L
—(5¢ ey NER LI SR i) H Lovor. 5" R v'-rl— A:"}‘HC
53 awy HEE I ! £ sovio—1* ke v vy
54 av e HEH " A \ ! ° 157 ve
sl (& 5 N\2 )
s v 2l |3 N & ‘ [l = -
~s6 1V ¥ [ 0 ' els e
—s7 cop7 — el LYY oL N ) ! ~° [ ol RXI
s cone ! i re-ta N . ' HETIC av
g _ ) '
PR o . L o g
~¢0 TWESYRC < 2ot Y e e | ! o b 377 ol oas
~6! U010 | | '3 ot 3| ofr]' s ¢jor BK  fex o[ T]ar ™
—62 WD s e ITINYY N ° § \ofse  SEMBM2147H ale]y , e ° -84
< L . 2 2 mp o al2 sja 0
—C63 GND ' | Ly e o “,T | i [AB2 144 o als maglar
o4 oND I ' - S 4 —_— A0 18]s -,
—+5 om0 +<}': BRI N E N 711 227 L wrdwg v L
—C66 GND ' ' 1 e 3 300wk 24T
—67 GNOD ' s al 0 , "__ -\.*\ T 'sfor ool
<68 w0 ; | o —{ X ‘nn/hel H |l YOE.,934% N
65 GND ! ! N =
¢ s . wREa :T<H | \ §
DR l R L A e\ SR \ W S - — T T T
— 70 w5V Vov S/ 367 ° . | N
© I !
14 4 s e
— <=
], T I 1 | AN \\N BT YT \\N
2N3391a QI! ofsfe —VEBCANK | 2 e X A\ \\\ \\ AN IR N \\ N\NEETITTVYTE TRNN \]
8 CC 7 1 N
: ; (
: A e m e mme oo Mremee o _mrams
oS [T //I‘.‘ - .1 .
oy ',—',O <5 ovLo.\lw#b,g_c.‘:‘Lo,._Lo,|1 oo To ToTo oo To.lonlar L 1 Wb ] T T % % ) - I
F - T T T T T 4+ = 1 = '
!; o086 .Li.Q: . u: C@r(l;[-f.la oo ens] el ent cio] cafcaafcaylcaz) carfcaolcmfcef crr maz 20 "7 Y7 -7-9- 3 g 3 ‘:_ : _}
| 444 —1-1- -4-l-1-1-1-1-
““—<.r 7 e — 1 : o
g s 13 7 e neg 220 3
10 « NN RN neg 220 .
P RPYRALIN A37 [BE2 c[r AsZ | ¥ |3f ose ! ' 220
un 1sle a6 a2 i e Rar s
13} “06e m[3 14]8 s e N N rag 220 .
o o S e | % .
o
L] g s 0 S -
. D4oxy 5 282 [ 2! Raey 220 .
1“‘ l : nyg 220 N
S|e o 13 Lo o
= L_1o]s oM L 17 A80 'S ! ayr 220 s
o e o2 a8 ! ! apg 220
2 259 ¢ fs YY) 080 ! ! 220 :
n.._:a<1b s welw L) o ' s .
s AN S0UND ON ¢f2 , ! nge 220 N
INTon __—.u T} f
ac ‘.- - - as3 220 )
4 252 220 N
ay: 220
s




H+

1

N NN BN AN N\ \N \N AN HORIZ_BLANK BUS N\ AN \N AN A\ AN\ \N NN NN N\ CRTTANN RN \\ N\ \N AN
BUFFERER DATA BU% v/ VARIAME DELAY BUS
%ﬂ gL/ ossct vioeo sy /77 277 7 /74 7
V AN Pav_ LaTCw A Jﬁ
IT1]
k BUFFERFD DATA 8US T B AN AN A BUFFER DATA BUS
T HE HBH < } % 3000
el T ] o ax1-3 onY
s s[e[slelo] ;Iago 1.] o]05 s ahe A 313
R 1 T 0.0 v BT Moo T s e [wav co | =
o H oo 10];3 ves [oolfr 9]23 om0’ l]%l; . 3 s gl ey
" [ 2 2 _ x .
!m ‘ . Tne2w g U v Gete cun] p CLn [_Lh o CLk i:b;:::: : H 5 i o
_~0Ax sus 72 7 prd P : SN [ = E DECEE DIEEDK + T SATASET | g i - { D@
g M s 2 M n]pg] 3 i S CEERE HRH H .
A - m enlis - ° [E./f A H g vt l HBH § H
21farz <5 [Aosr __&fo ' 3 LS LTI ' HEE 27
RO 21lie 4 al skl efan 0% slc 78 a4, "‘7 = H 2222222325' . LK > of of of of of 9] 2
Voo € Var CS OF Vo €3 bsy 2 130 15 o V] of 12| 3| a13]6| 71 6ls ‘ . HEHEEFEREH
o Dse oR aal 14]4 v a tofe V] olwe]rr| 1] 2jislraiafia] 5] of t] 2| s| &f 8| of 7| o] o () COMM. GND
s]s0 194 3o Y|4 E A0 Y|a nf wi A A A A A A S 7;*"] / of 2]+l ) ) ohv T *
80 8c 8B 8A o x| e o i o o 9B, MBM2137H g e opmen — B 6] M
> ] 0 _ 98, . [T :
& & 1 - —* M s SP I A= | mv:]op::' LT/ NEA N\ \w AN\ 15 s ool7 1 MONITOR GND
271 oy 2 T3 ! ) njo 9K MBM2147H A ™ :
76 2716 2718 2364 157 w iN3lo 375 &fum) ovic =
2 23321 o 7 172727 7277 1 . i e ﬁ;g’,a 210 1 sover P . 0
“ il o | cue 4] ol
K& ot bl Y 3[ flg 3“ HEERE ‘ . r‘;E‘nomE" e 7 amwz Z (1] C.T. GND
s L to[st 30 wons] [Tfs el Shalizl whol 2] L sl a1 3 ! h - gl of of o] o[ of o of o o] 0
" —§ H sjs0 74 aofiz ] e a2 i Vi [ FEA K A A a waaa I H Glog HEEEEHHBEE
2|, <|os3 (31 Qaaf1s 13j0 a2 ] i e pojr ' | \ - ,2;: :l‘v‘nv:’ ﬂ sv
5N N N Pl crrmmmn s P er | ] R H |5z 108,9301 seons [N
< Sdos1 ajs 194 chw 8o als n H T s ! J L/L ( 3 (2]
4 N N N tsc 3 lcoos | firfo ofe 1 1 H ‘ : ' 7 v : =
ees 210377 o[ : - I3 Vrttzzz— (I T | 3 H i
DATA BuUs 5 y s ©
< 4 : g ot o DAL e A % Col e TR TTETTEANN N\ *3V-{5] PWR CREDIT MWLT
NN RN RN LA N AR AR RN ] 30 afs e | g Lo wololi s | . e B 7 q CREDIT MULT
e o i * - ~
C rowwres R reraey e OC-MBM21a7H \B( ) Bt o ey ) - F | o COIN METER
v l Aa ! | s :vg; 2[+ s e = S 94 MBM21a74 00| 7 COMP
\ Sfoveziala njor " OMP. SYNC TO
Ll RAN LaTcn o ! ! : ! : ey 1 | PR rour: [ ez sovi 0 L2 : TO MONITOR
M LATCH - N ovic 1 fa vp2 12[a2 D87  Re6 4[ 8] Lil]
w : Tk % ey P o REL P 1|
< f ) §,.°, T3 vis 1333 Dafs  mpy 370
o 3 ! ) - s 19]cs 41X age
F; UFFERED  ADDRESS BuS NN ) ! M |:): | _E 76C3 nel N o ] +35V IN
. | 3 10] P a neg 0. ’
! | " e Ry 5 10J 93415 5 FR. P.S.
| 4 , 3 B
YY) 2f» n ';‘:I_c. i » r 22z é ) wl | : —XI-1 4
an7 s o[8 i 2 ! H - 44 =
2 P M L@ =, | 5 I — \\N \\N AN .
|, 3138 i—w 3 e SDMBM21a7H . : koA a 410 9L ] BLUE GUN
WE 2 wEer a ofsc Ale | & 131710 375 cf3pe) 1
al | ® oe o [1s & A ! 3 101 A O Pl - : 17 QUN
& [« wols = SoowR i - . | 3 v H a Lo CYeirelg ais ey GRN
g 9 TI ‘ i g | oo ng fed | e s -
3 N / ) w sovior M —ﬁ; bsovi Losree RED OUN
2 ; | 5 sovioo—+ [:?r—*sm w ey
o ) 1 : e 157 N pnants +12v IN
HEE ]z 008308 w2 | s = « T —{29] FR. B.8.
! :_,s . RXI-6 -
PPy ' 0] Yiae e B
| i N ||| Gtz : i Ay g o C.T. GND
! [ 3jae 8
i nn\I i " Wkl s ‘ :s : :: mae23 = x (2] 12 \'A
! ho ! F =
‘ -<]IT 3N e QEMBM21a7H NAE ‘ . L e ol a «t@
g 1 - m— SCvID) ~ -
NIR s . S a‘si L ' -3-‘ f” oop2 sovID % g
) 1 777 e
) 2 NSt : N . 3 N = o swe . sy ) 4 . i}
; ~J : L el S $oDwR ' ' ? )
L Al : L Ll
[ al 10 N_7 by - 1 3 N e 10£.934% u:a ‘v TKX4 Rug
: 'I : * m: 4 = = L0GK Pms
WAED 17 o ' | ~C = s0aR
T i =N L B\ B\\N OFFTRFC AOOAESS BUS § LTy u: conmeeren
ol s
$/6 387 9 \oLj N
t [ 1
- S (0 s | WOWEG
" ! !
L DNNEINNY BT TR \\N N = N NN \\E——N \N N\ VTR YRNN \\N = ﬁ S L7 o7t le gy |
—VECARX u -
N [ . : RALLY-X
A . Eremw . mrems__. W) SPKR fww—_At
— Uy het - ‘ev L06K LOGIC 8D L F
. . ; ;
oo < o [onTe :Eo.y:]__c.;:‘]’:n_w:r:o,::‘l;o,t‘_L-e,v:IVu.v:I:e_g:o,v-I':o O,Lj;a,ELo_.:T:Q,Lj? ! | ! IRy ; ) ; § ! A‘.8'2“-91385- B
Ic.om i one Pio . e :Jm ol e eiilenTere] co[caa] cogeeal co czof ce|ce| cr [T IN- 20t U 0 1 1 P B I R R R O SO T SO A SRR O 4] tosic sogmatc ’"";‘;w
B A || D% . : -00938-cOZS
_ 2 : ,< 12 T p ) ; ] TEST POS.
(%) “
o]t M # | Los T sy 220 S {#] COIN S.W.
24099 2 nen_320 . {J] | PLY SELECT
B
Y et aee S (Zlese oy 220 " X P uP
18] 6 ale ae [ ) nag 220 . E Pl DN
===t e : = kO
N ] N
of LLIY 220 [}
g 22 - —F] P| SMOKE
| g g 220 X {R] CREDIT S.W.
o {71 NcC
9. os) Re7 3
| Tels 12w e : t8] 2 PLY SELECT
i 259 (T a oso LIS s ts) P2 w
IS = e - G5] P2 -DN
i — - 0o P2 RY
— 1 P2 LT
ac 2522 .
as. 220 s 3] P2 SMOKE
—(%5] TO GND FOR C.T. ONLY

PAGE 38




oSV
m_l_'lm WREGH—2
. ®
= mp :
0
$ 4% A ) o
A}
o R — j
- ARt A
NM1- ) an an o AR R Hiafe,
5N A
sy A0 e @'I_lll \ X - os ot ] o130 "
o= 2 [rafo0 P2 —— A .
L1} A gl A N r N
" 2| SR A D A9 g N
A7 O s |= } T 1
¢ A7 H o ag 0 1 T
A6 2 e ot o€
wrow-Y 5P Gls | e Al @LAG « of F—l‘r 3
vocame —3 74 : 3 9 W _‘L_. Jo 4 -
20 "Teap , 2B 4L a @I—As ; - A 3 2 . N
2716 —> 216 : ) 64 . € € '—1
= Z2-80A A 142 @1_“‘ Hotd] 2716 26 N 6K 6H 3
k. 12368 ) (2332) N 27% mj > 6L 6F 1 r
. CPU A 2| ()I—AS Fd :mu‘:' 2716 m) | 6M 6E
29/Gn0 o \ ’l“ , 6N
ela N 3 22 Ma-2 214 ‘ é e
Py AwQ 2 5T j 1D 1€ . N N N - -2 M4-2 z”._zl ez s
— . AB W ! - 2114+ 3
D | 0 7% é N N N 1K n H = .i 2 ; 214-2
RESET | heaeT D 6= N
' , © N N i e | HE W
Ds ( N H ) I i
D &l ‘é N \ﬁ N ! [ i s
) 5 S —srawES , N - q
0 3t : - 1%%_7_,\ AN N N
@ = ¢ VA CINN™ \{ NN NIRRT T AN
o 2fa i e "7 -
ie é 14 vz?jAM ; AN (T ""H ]Tﬁ_lj AN bic A oa
Lo é o 20N Ruc %.,. \_SUFFERED OATA 8us < < < —[\
N e S -
34) i
WR 42— \D z: Ve e
RD = 2 sm?%‘.‘
iCRQ j—22 RD N . 5
e uf 20 o : r w
P ) D T
WREQ—= oo 3 12 * R/ L 2
5¢C T2 t
N
WREG ot 1n zn vaver | P i 3
W
N IR oy ' : B
KX 20w 2 +s A\ hid 1fo : =
N I ’- 3av—1 [ m 5[):' XTI i 5
4 - 1 74 T-*
—. 2283 3 FLIP — n v Bl el vman ; 2
HaL AN ESCaE 00 T 777 77
§-.1—"° 2F afs & ™ V7 /a4
M wle374 & v tN O < N s
\ N :/ : I 2 -jj].b ) 12)as ‘: , 0 e \N AN AN A\N AN X
Ny 10373 o e s <Y 07
-L.-.L“ : Q uv-:ﬁ\‘—”N saas :: s 157 o aec \_F: 2 ule ,
N @ — e ] nA a4 2L ¥ - -
DEED| ] ‘ I} 2l T a M
4 2 157
— 8 VEYY 2% T N , - r—v—'—'t_—,‘jﬁ 3 sanidl T o
vy . i 4 58
v ofe g ~lu-_@ 2] o0 } o B s
2¢ "EEJ ] - N : e : mEY
e oo 2 a
§ o83y &|22 '« | % g
| "; o ov ‘i’ }
— ;
POSIY- Wale wramz o - v e O
=5 | TT . N PN CEYT)
0 Qe = 33 ) 5 t s o s ‘“;
o 40 qof: s e 2vrife e 3 L ) an 7 :
© 374 ‘283 T 1 o
o_~"a ] o e 02 ' : ,' PF_&: E :
\:'>: 373 o2 lv«_-‘z) o oL new—gh 3M : : - H !
o al2 (4} P 283 't 3k -l- .il T - 2N3391A
N o oz Jr can—3u ™ ) ' N + : '
of T T "
e )| i f [ e o [ o% ! n x " nsaan
POSIX ! I - N em:z™ l v ; T - i | J—— i ;
) v L 324 “ ‘oo () 1 15]as o .
N : uLL_J Y] .ﬁ ;:l‘; i L) - LY m—‘:': LAY 3P oofz : Pl : ns o
ap :°.L_J ) [) -E,« - n‘157 - 157 ::;’R:‘ 3 <1\ se23]i~ K 134 - AUDIO
b N N b 3R o 1.
N &% e j .ﬂqﬁ." "‘“f‘ (' I’ :A 324 — 2 :: 'I le o ::; ' h s s ! wox
2 hat * 283 " — 15 t~]'—l . was W ::\74 : L 7|a2 R e ' o] an
SHIET | r.“ U] O B + N ':a: Ao e ::I\ ::“ TTANT T T ' o o e
. e AT o o = o o ze | [ 4 . e %066 11 3
r'l"v ?!‘ s"'FTQj FLP ' .,l sl -. o [—'-AP o _ Sw Rx 13 4 :
PF —t. i3 ty lm e - P —
ol ' " SFTLD _ ae
) ZH_"“ nw ..

PAGE 39




1
—1
Al e
CE o€ ")
a
2
278 7%
S 1234
1< 1K

7 I 7

——

N N\ CPv ADeREms v

AN

AN
] e —
Z 4 yd LCPUOATA guy

—=4

21142

2|

CPy ABBRESS BUSS

c
o

]

BUFFERED ABDANSS DS
WA . XN /4

Y

T«

BUFFERED ADDRESS BUS

(EghoiL.kELLL,LL

iz izzz

m

TEEE

BUFFERED DATA Bus

o
>

2114-2]

cs
6K 6H
2nae-2 2Ma-2
1 €
L
130
L)
RAM
y//4 BUFFERE D
o
cs

RAM DATA BUS

vl

-
|
'3
L

F

r - "1

IRE1
2 45V )=
308V
4 6ND )—
S 6ND )~
CXTTD o

76N Y

® COD4 )~

9 €003 )=
10 CODS >=
11 CoD2 )=
12 CODY Y
13 coow )=
T4 6M 3 )=
15 FLIP p=
16 SHIFTO p=
17 ST )
18 SFILD )=
19 _RESET =
20 HOLANK )
21 TH =
22 TT)-
23 oM
24 WRSHI -
25 1NTON Y=
26 ABT >
27 Ase -
28 R/W -
29 C K=
30 A3
31 Ael -
32 AB2 )~
33 HBLANKS >=
34 ABC)-
35 AS3)—
6 va)>
37 v
338 vy
39 vo)
40 MATCH =
41 SOUND ON D=

a2 vV eLANK -

a3 0Ba)
. per)-
a5 086
46 Des )~
ar av)=
48 JRGSTE >
4y 08Oy
S50 ELAD o
51 082y
52 083
53 ane)
54 ave
55 2ve-
se VY-
7 COD? Y=
58 CCD6 D=
59  WRED Y-
<O CMPSYNC Y
&) AUDIO »=
PF
nn

D= =80ARD comnECTOR

SUFFERED ABORESS BuS

_L-utszrln.

Q6

2N339IA

AUDIO

PzPULL UP

MIDWAY MFG.CO.
FRANKLIN  PARK L.

OAW. w.w__ |Cxo.

OATE |/9/81]|n0.n€Q0 1
VUSE R
Y |

ALLY-X

DESC.

Lcoic LOGIC 8D X
PART NO.

AQ82- 91387-C000
LOGIC SCHMEMATIC PART MO,
M80i-00935-CORe

CERT T o
63 GND >
64 GND >
65 GND p=
66 GND )=
67 N0 -
68 GND >
69 6ND )=
70 e5vV =
T oesvm
72 a5v )=



RALLY - X

Logic Board |
A082-91385-C000

PART NUMBER FUNCTION

74LS00 Quad 2 input Nand

741502 Quad 2 input Nor

74L.504 Hex inverter

741508 Quad 2 input And

74L.520 Dual 4 input Nand

74LS74 Dual ‘D"’ Flip-Flop
74LS75 Quad latch

74L.586 Quad 2 input exclusive or
74589 64 Bit Ram 16 x 4

74L.5138 3 to 8 line decoder

74L8157 Quad 2 to 1 line multiplexer
74L.5161 4 Bit binary counter
74L.5163 4 Bit binary counter
74L5174 Hex “‘D’’ Flip-Flop
74L5194 8 Bit shift register

74L.8259 8 Bit addressable latch
74L5273 Octal ‘‘D’’ Flip-Flop
74L.8367 Hex buss driver

7418377 Octal ‘‘D’’ Flip-Flop

4006 18 Bit shift register

4066 Quad bilateral switch - Cmos
4070 Quad exciusive or gate - Cmos
4099 8 Bit addressable latch - Cmos
NVvC293 Custom video shifter
A082-91388-A000 Video shifter P.C.

9332 4K x 8 Rom

2532 4K x 8 Eprom

IM5623 256 x 4 Prom

MBM2147 1K x 1 Ram

93415 1K x 1 Ram

82525 16 x 4 Ram

7603 32 x 8 Prom - tri-state

741 Operational amplifier
MB3730 Audio amplifier

2N3391 NPN transistor

D40K1 NPN transistor

IN914 Diode

Logic Board Il

A082-91387-C000

PART NUMBER
74LS00
74L.504
74L508
74L520
741832
74LS74
741586
74589
7415107
7415138
7415139
7415157
7415158

7415161
7415174
74L5245
7418273
7415293
74L5368
741.S374
7418377
NVC285
A082-91383-B000
NVC293
A082-91388-A000
Z80

9332

2532
IM5623
7603

2114

82525

4066
18.432 mhz
2N3391

FUNCTION

Quad 2 input Nand

Hex inverter

Quad 2 input And

Dual 4 input Nand

Quad 2 input or

Dual ‘‘D’’ Flip-Fiop

Quad 2 input exclusive or
64 Bit Ram 16 x 4

Dual ‘‘*JK’’ Flip-Flop

3 to 8 line decoder

Dual 2 to 4 line decoder
Quad 2 to 1 line multiplexer
Quad 2 to 1 line multiplexer -
inverting

4 Bit binary counter

Hex ‘D'’ Flip-Flop

Octal buss transceiver
Octal ‘‘D’’ Flip-Flop

4 Bit full adder

Hex buss driver - inverting
Octal ‘‘D’’ Flip-Flop Tri-state
Octal “‘D’’ Flip-Flop

Custom Z80 sync buss controller

Z80 sync buss controller P.C.
Custom video shifter
Video shifter P.C.
CPU

4K x Rom

4K x 8 Eprom

256 x 4 Prom

32 x 8 Prom - tri-state
1K x4 Ram

16 x4 Ram

Quad bilateral switch
Crystal

NPN transistor

PAGE 40



Lrvyl ‘D
wo LvdL'XY ¥ JION

Sgb2-bFI1FObL-bBOW

‘ON Luvd

My T BWSSY
addes yamed X -A17Y

L

avw % HH .z..o—

\w. (Y¥&¢_C 9/ sava

HBINLL

“au3|

L ALIJINANEINGD

aBISIINGS SER VNN
SEONYUITIOL ‘wia

T CMd NNV EYS

‘0 94N AVMAIW

I1vas

LYBNL LVEH

"DMQ ITVYIS LON 0

X b}.j{m NO amsn

SENOIGIAIN

] Il

8209-5¢b00-1SOW ON 9MYC

2 AY I1NVINOlY  TLON *
—T 1P —
et~ N
—* 3hooLy — N
—L s~ | %]
T 8
+ ooy | 3
*
= Bl
I
2 @ T |
#+ 00007
(%) B o o .
ETH
'®) Wt S
—(T g *
[ N
— {5 *
QY-YASHO-8900 .
xa ANISLVIH @
¢LD LI
+ — g
—foov}— ms\ o001 W
= T W

([ anvj

PAGE 41



S¢bo-¥1v06-%80V

IILYWIHOS A1dS HMd 08/ b /einve

g 3TON
TIVRIDNG

ST ax3 4 ALISINLNIINGD
Xl >l_ 1_4 K ‘NMa]  aBIdIINeS SSETNA
‘oniuve : ve pia SIONVUII0L ‘WIG
1T d NIIMNYMS _ a.034 'ON "OMa 3TVOS LON OQ
Fivos Avsusiveu]

"00 94N AYMAIN

X-AYlVY wo azen

SNOISIATMN
_ . L

G2093-5£600-I1SOW 'ON ONIMvHd

S3alnN
AVIdSia

bt — o

=

ant A= T N
[ m 4
olanvA— |2l | ms |-
Dz Lo
_ | >N |+
Lo %
“ | < vy
VST IV AST= OIGAV AT | T 1 - <
_*l\..f 01a
GRYEE [VSNEACIGNI A+ 1§
!
12 |
Wo D “oslh_
WO _v_lﬁ_
| [
3SN3S 1“ 6 “ d%__
! | <
1 | u'w =1
|l REAG 3 m._.w ) . !
m
_ * L |wn.v 4 8 AL Pl aniwon RS | _
L 3z -A PS dW0D ANI n O b |
. PR s S8 ezge os [ e _
i | .Xﬁla S W 2 1NOA A _> ®um¢ A WAH + _
| < Uu O\ 2 &
_P .wmw 4 < |
A mi gl 5 3114434 N, |
AG+ | 6l 24 |
_ 3504 WL 0831 gg QogNe 3504 Y8 124 .
XvW VS >m+“t K ba ¥
_ |
| [
L 32301 e |
| _ Saq »..Ew_nw\w unaumsqm w._.—wﬂwwi _
A3N | <=1 1§d1L =£© 310N+ I mg
9 | = . ro |
L 5 2 288l !
| - = oD 1D
] | H¥== voBLNI L5 rZ |
Voo <[+ g “a “
53 _ 3 . Foly | < @
SyILIW M ATl 2 F4 wv
_“\_I.tdr . 3 \ d@ov e {4
W U AL _rw i o\ 1
T o LIE WY 9N V2.

ASHI

AGh

1o LW
LB AW wwa

PAGE 42



0000-8be16-280V

O'd d3rdiLINN L1d34d

08/22/0I a:ve

000 200 +
SO0Y |

via 370w
©o v 3d

vo 1 . NV NOILDY MY

SNOISIATY

£200-2€600-I1GON

LI8GNI

HSinid ax> €00 M 11 ALIDIMAINTINGD
muz_gqmc >l_m2mmm< \l).d NuQ QI 41DFdS SSTINN
ON 1HVYA RIFS J ] SIDONVYHINOL WIQ
il Md NITHNVY &4 Q.034 ON OMQ 37¥YDOS LON OQ
3IVIS AV INA LV IR
[ » - e
00 V4N AVMAIN NVW-2Vd o aasn

Y0 8IBSNI — 3401Q AMILOHOS
XV HID AOG AN | &

| MF 38 V

i VIOMF 38V
. UTANT

(= ]

~*IMF33

+  TaNTL68 Q]
S~
' TANT

| .
<
|| | o
]
z |
o] < m
R
N »
oy =

.

47 K]

K]

-
[eé8 0 ] [47 k]
I

> 7414
"4 Pog
SW.

g

BCETLY
Iinaias !

[is_

1K

.O0IMF

MYLAR

[47x ]

X

T474

TANT

T 4. TMF35V

o
s

LoimF

PAGE 43



0002 -

8vel6- 280V

ON LUYg

Wvd9OVId DIIVINIHOS

08/€2/0!l «--
d31INdILINW 11d340 S -

en -

TN N

RIS X1

NHO

BEIRTIRE PSR RIS
SIOINVYHINOL wiQ

OMa 3vDOS LON OQ

T Md NIIXNVY A 0 034 ON
27V )OS IVIHL AVIH R
. .
00 'O4N AVYMAIN NVW—0Vd  no osen .
SNOISIn A | 6200-2£600-ISOW JE
85
g == [
= »m 8
€0 2
W 1 L
bn—r 0o N - = { .
=k = ASL
31 g 3 gxs 2 haadll
25 + Pa o 3 +4
o 2 s |1 b
2 < < 2l <
n
[ x
m y ><-<-< _A
9 Iy v 89
® gss ®
= 1 =1
< [ ﬂ LiIgGNTY¥O ™ A ¢ & S 9 b ANdNI NIOD OB 3NV 04
8 b 8IBSNI X 2
M 30010 AMILOHOS
=
__W 9 » —<2—
L) 1 aN9
1o p| 1
9 il -
* € v a0 m_% M
bLbL ¢~ -
€ 14 +JT8 <] A3
o a (30 + < I
G| 1a3s e ol 4 v 6 | D Tz ﬁ 3 n_-nﬂa_-o:_
14 £61vL bibl =4 >xuﬂo%.o .
L & ~7 = L
| rA4 *9
o ) il NOA_ U 89 2
s < O w ibL
Sl | e
ol
4y AN L . i n\!__.;unuzon VYO NOu4
"W 08400 T
U oGl _ o
.f > _.n-.__v < _LI LV = > »
~Z B n N
= » m +4% x
Xz <

PAGE 44



SOd ¥

0000 -48£16-290V 2 'O'd
000D -%8£(6-280V | 24

QHvOg 21907 JWVD

"n X-Avy

1874271

E€EOV -GE600-1SON

i T

w-lo 000Y - 60116- 280V
'0'd SSvdAgd LIQ3y4D
- - - — — — T
N
i Y D 3 4 )
A0
| 0d 9
v 49ILINE
| | 20193
uOLINON
C_J
J
—\ LEa:
50d © 1
INAS L
YOLINOW
TR -9 w:o& 2z
- 2 s
- .Ir
= 7
1
'
|
|
|
!
|
!
.j 3801 |
| |
e oeeT N (]
| | soa el s0d 21
oNe 30T T
AT | |
EREC N 4 _n_ | SE60-pib0O6-pBOVY Od
e KiddNS H¥3M0Od
ACENT
| |
LANTURE
TIWEE T
TR
| |
! 1
L1

O

018-075 dAY 2
m e
o )

07-0Ts dAv |

JIIYWIHIS ONIHIM

¥
IND

ALFINLD

Lo — o

NI TR G4

PAGE 45



0002-48€16-280Y 270 d
0000-$BEIE-280Y | D'd

Qyvos 21907 JWVO

yNn X-Awvd

50d Pl

4LEOV -6£600-ISON

18/22/1

OIWYAN3HOS ONIHIM

L

1
s s
| £ -9
V:,Hﬂ‘ TS
.
H o-m W
| Lia3ud
4 B NdRE
SRR e I
| JA0m " - —
“Ww-x  IpTE ; - -
x_ ¥-X e u-|o H 0009 -8YEIE-280Y
TR i ~-
| /oM 0'd ¥y3aKdILINW LIg3d0
LB e
: AGH - - - s e
e 5 il 152 ) O
YRS o 1538
I | A3
BT
J.IqﬂJA 504 8 |
V)I.. TR T e ,“Mn_wxmmz
1 N n
| L |
|
>, A LEY
T, ) N g
| r-
- sod €
< Fio
- INAS L
f Z HOLINOA Mool {2}
L LR ool
, .
| b— E lrl.:;ﬂmmlmge vl
®u—.
| — —-6 T
P ar1 NITH -
| A
f \d
I
r—1 r
i i
e
| zw_.nw,mm... jor _, ;
T ELIY -me 8 4
| 3 | | |
! H3§ INNIOD I , |
1e
i [ |
A REE) “aNS 21907 ;ﬂw/
{ ! }
] 1 _
0 A K =
_ IND U_GS‘J 72 | |
| ) |
oNe 7 D180 T Y 79 |
S0d 6l SQd 21
PE L NETCTR I 4 N !
1 | i |
! |
W _
v. LT xS+ _m_ GE60-¥iv06-¥B0VY Od |
9 W TS K1ddNS ¥3MOd | |
| 1 | |
u, =] LY _E 7 4
Vﬁ e TR TS| ,_ I
T g NS ¢
) t ! L.
|
TR ! !
D s Lo
|
- - Ly
|
i
|
J

oSS LS

.

:
SozE A _ > (L]

el

_rz 0N
I

R f J1Lfafod
OW-0T5 dAY 2

"o

J
'
'

4

0M-0T5 dwv |

PAGE 46



B/22/1
200Y-4£600 -ISON  JILYWIHOS ONIWIM

000V - 60116 - 280V
'0d SSVdAd Liq3¥d

L . b
P4 D IO ) ,,/ﬁ

S0d 9

IWMIINI
| NOI0D
HOLINGI

50d €

' ONAS
KOZZO)

~y amool 2

soavy | ! 2e N

0005-28€16-200v ZD°d
0009-68£16-2807 * | 5'd T RTNTR B AR
Qyv0os8 D907 3NV

LB _‘H_U.Ti

H34 3 NIOY )
e

T NS SIET

v -4 ane  DisoT M

LB LRI T

§£60- bI¥06- Y80V O 'd
XddnNS ¥3IMOd

ININ - X-ATWY bty - )

R

[T

018-0F: dAv |

PAGE 47



1874271

GO0V -2E600-1SON "~ OJLIVWIHIS ONINIM

0002-8¢£16-280Y '9d
‘Od H3IXIHINW L0380

- - - -
rr,u\. ._NAT

L\Ild:.-\l

l

U .
. 504 € Ju
: U e
'  MOLINON

' ANDOI T

e =
- 3

SO0 by

2 ey
e

0002~ 18516-280Y 2 '0d
0000 -58E16-280Y | '2d

Qyv0o8 D190 INV9

<0d 21

XlddNS ¥3IMOd

INIW X-A07WY
unfold

|
0'-0% oWy 2

[~ n
*ror l,:._ W 3 B NI T80

[
1 o078 anv )

J
|

1
{
|
{
|
]
©£89-bib06-bROY 0d |
{
(
i
{
|
|
|
[

PAGE 48



0009-28£18-200¥ 2 '0d

0000-90%18-290Y

Quvosa 21907 3wV

L0 X-KTwY

TFOHINOT 27y HIAY I

i8/42/1

TOHINOD | g¥IAVTd

200V -9£600-1SONW OJILYW3HOS ONRIIM

50d b ¥

1°0d

YILINNIOD

T e I 2T LETNIF]
3N

|62 -#1¥06- ¥BOV "D'd

|

|
|
LE] AT
KlddnNS 43mod
| { | | I WISIRLE \_.
e REF ﬁ: | | $ 0W-015 dNY T '
— e _ i ]
_ ! 17k - A (LTS
LR - © OTR-O¥ dAY |
r_J [

L I

HdS

PAGE 49



9" COLOR MONITOR SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

- -
_ - - - - -
1 INTERFACE BOARD P305 l 1R203
s
100K x201 R207
|/zw,«o°/i 13
1/2W, 5%
R217
100 |
gRzoe 174W, 5%
> p—
I x202 $ 1/2W,5% TR210 Srais
K Sik
>1/2W,5%
—
L7102 R209 R210
l 100K
HORIZ. SIZE o =
E coiL & /202 12W10% T 400 6, —Horiz | o3
10K vy R219
R206 1/2W, 5% Vzw“f'a' — VERT 2
330 —>
1/2W,10%] = - 1
P20 GND 3!
MAIN BOARD SERVICE TIP TR 12 L2
0 _ - - [Pl [ o 1 =  p204
- - Ph!I —
v.OSC vV.0SC VPRE DRIVE T~V DRIVE V.OUT  V.AMP OEFL YOKE COIL zonar ™~
$ 25Ci740 = 76p302(0) 10 X203
TRy 25AB26 . 0p 25CI780 Lo.0y 25C1740 tR30a 255174978305 258490 TR307 VERTICAL - - R SPELLLLI A
b Aigie/ 254825 25C1815 25C1815 SC1815 25c181s ) * BLACK »
AL €322 8 c201 + VERT 5
' e o :]V SizE 5 P i 1sv 7 1o°oMFD_T_' LEVEL ——
820 $ 0% vr3oz T Lo ls |eerv R3zz Loxsos —® 16V L = X204
820 SR38 SR LR32 OV N\ (22, B 1558 - - SND |44
o R306 3 23 30 Tseo - \|55°2) ] $Re20 6@ ZD201 20202
k R, 2 e (RD Yy [ ’ | 30 cels 270 0 Peos TR204 TR20S LU = s
752076 r 3 100F «30a YS§=Z7 19 S 270 e BT R211 R212 R213
MY . y I 1ss8 TV . ZR323 — 330 330 330 .
vV i 1 R3D7 ,.,-5 e 0 72v 26V > 1 5K L603 ' - 1/4W, 5% 1/4W, 5% 174w,5% GRN 32
R328 & Jtcllooz2 3 'sx [1s20m8 5% ¥ 22051 ce3a | peae
820 > - tlL ¢ *:- 6P 2 g0 N
305 MY (¥ X302 | c306 i ez 220 cen2 |, = ‘
3 3%0¢ PO is2ar3| 22 f so ! paor |0922]75¢ a7 -
} p
S20m6z 307 ’ - q61s T E ' TR207 TR208 P20s
MY 015 . - Re41 |R64,
oF bY = || 2 on ] ok ox
H i A= I - S , .
("2 T = ,@
a 4
;72356 Tl V.OUT @ R214 R215 R216
3 + YW €633 < ) 150 130
hc3i0 310 TR306 5 $3 wess[ gy |50 150
[ 2, 1000/ 35v 25C1625 T > gvesov s ol o 4Rz 1/4W, 5% 1/4W, 5% 1/4W, 5%
W ‘ # TREOI HOR OUT (ot drerr 2 Pieor o2 !
) ™ R37 2 2 1ROF sy PROTECTOR 2SC1893/25C1942 7 25CI 1708 sov Seex aprers
) 25 a0 TR353 TR354 25A825 e - > Lt [asL]
25v o« 25CI740/ 25C1815 25A1015 /254826 60 P 83 AEF T |G - 7
R3S 4 22 @ i L607 IC%VO‘ ” 19 Yooy | S B IR ARD H
22x 3 TR308 2365 Le02 VAN St b - - - = _{__}—
25C 1740 2 5k X366 oun RO A [] I
PIRO/y) RU-1 . X605 ohy s203 1 v, YoYaYe] (K]
25C1815 . . s8-2coL 0P 201(7)
L F | eooe [
H coois T 352 \OE8! > Ic«;zep ™) —T
Py X351 100p [ 8 DZRWE 2200 reosf 1312 I, | [ARASE ‘h £ 606
S15K !!us 2473 ’ 500V TRNS RE3S
RG0S sy TRNS b I
R3ss | 2K(RSP I} 12 (RSP TO P607(3) -
n 3 W Ny
M
cis2 R3s3] x352 ' thsz? .__]59 0 p07(E p— - - —
oo T Sex Fis2ers %00V 2 T 701 HVUNIT —
- S X701~ X703 TOTTOl MV, UNIT -\ -
AUDIO/ POWER ¢so3 AUDIO OUT - CRT.I1QVJTP22 X~
A
T0 CRT . 5‘
' R3sa BOARD ERROR AMP 2278 o) ] ° . ~
L s 3o r TRso) 23C1740 ‘ggg‘oe TR ) ¢ P 3 I '
! - |
wyT 0022 MV |l asoz 75C1815 (29 Pg” 55! 98 27x [
4 100 132y, 127 5v 25C1723 TO CRT (RCl ) _? l
] VR3S Le3 OR.0S €5503 ] c (RSP2) 2'1re | ]
850k H ¢ 2501722 /503 0cus " ]
TR351 1 ocus RAIE g I ] | ]
. 7
VERT/HOR 254854 /254562 35c2242 20y w49 b
BOARD -2t Vol
- -— P ol
2.7%
Ra13 JRCY,) 4;9
——— - 2K ;
€ (RSP2) |
1<
. 15 B G.OUT ' oo 4 7% | na0a 'm '9 o
4 . E3 BSK -
A 25C 1106 ] < = “Res cesn o ! ¥ 2520683 ' ° T 422407 oy LA
X60! 3 0 P302Q) 22(95;\1%_ cOL 10008 G.CU LI0K (RC 1723 [
. . ¥
P60 RM- 24 /ERCCA -06 Psor s jag3ge b l—,—tp L2l 25C1454 2 27v - 2s5¢isid .03V OFF
Leo! ' > 27y | ce2s TP -47§) »”
el R606 ’L L] ! (2] 0_- v Raia [SCREEN | &
Fan 125y oo 3 [ G 160V O 12k * VR406
« ce08, 3 81
& \2EL) ceon L Tmsen Fariéov - 160 - 1108 e 421 (RSP2)
=== o1 T .3 <803 reon B.0U T 3[raoe a7 fRCy) =505 cocel! Iras
—C AC125V 0.0022/ 128vaC Y o |souno 1TR403 450 ENOVAd . e iskvg 33Tk
2 coos o4 TRaxs 25C2068 e 0V . (:;wz,
ac 120v a00n 606 p ;,I;‘g‘?z‘ I5CI514 sy KN = 160V
60mz 5.0068 80 - " Cao3[vraos .
€3 & R408 270 85K paol (7] Ttz
N Lfees e [ R
2a0ifn
BRerprey 3]z ‘]mmumcus
SERVICE TIP t
3 ) - 15V 9) 160V E
L701 33 | T 1402
DEGAUSSING - - J cwio
s COI .
o O
. 258608
2sci170m | 250826 25C2068 2sci72z | 25C 154
25C 1106 \ 258854 i ! 25C1723 ! K4606- 5800
25C1454 N\ va <¢SC1740 - T 2SC 1625 il
25Ci693 M 25C1815 - 25A490 i
€ 25A825 syl le CF 25c22a2 gc¢

PAGE 50



VERT/HOR BOARD (MT/QJ)

Rel. No. Part No. Description Rel. No. Part No. Description
RESISTORS CAPACITORS (CONT.)
R301 203X6500-628 820 Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon c313 203X0025-087 47 uF, 50V Electrolytic
R302 203X6500-902 12k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C315 203X0015-082 10 uF, 25V Electrolytic
R303 203X6500-927 15k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon c316 203X1100-220 3300 uF, 50V, + 10% Mylar
R304 203X6500-886 10k Ohm, t 5%, 1/8W Garbon c317 202X8000-616 100 pF, 50V, = 10% Ceramic
R305 203X6501-241 330k Ohm, + §%, 1/8W Carbon C351 202X7000-281 1500 pF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R306 203X6500-645 1k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C352 202X7000-247 1000 pF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R307 203X6500-689 1.5k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C353 203X1100-573 0.022 uF, 50V, + 10% Mylar
R309 203X6500-724 2.2k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C355 203X1100-858 0.1 uF, 50V, + 10% Mylar
R310 203X6501-285 470k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon c356 203X0015-105 4.7 uF, 25V Electrolytic
R311 203X6501-065 56k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon c357 203X1201-013 0.015uF, 200V + 10% PP
R312 203X6501-126 100k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon 58 203X1201-034 0.018 uF, 200V, + 10% PP
R313 203X6001-326 10k Ohm, * 5%, 1/8W Carbon C359 203X0040-013 4.7 uF, 160V Electrolytic
R314 203X6501-044 47k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon C360 202X7000-482 0.01 uF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R315 203X6500-628 820 Ohm, =+ 5%, 1/8W Carbon C361 203X1100-509 0.015 uF 50V, = 10% Mylar
R316 203X6500-420 120 Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon C362 203X0025-058 10 uF, 50V Electrolytic
R317 203X6208-441 2.2 Ohm, + 5%, 1/2W Carbon c363 203X1205-487 0.01 uF, 630V, = 10% PP
A319 203X6500-169 100 Ohm, = 5%, 1/6W Carbon C364 202X7000-482 0.01 uF, 50V, = 10% Ceramic
R320 203X6500-927 15k Ohm, * 5%, 1/8W Carbon
R321 203X6700-509 560 Ohm, = 5%, 1/2W Carbon
R322 203X9100-121 22 Ohm, = 5%, 2W M.O. SEMICONDUCTORS
R323 203X6500-689 1.5K Ohm, +5%, 1/8W Carbon
R324 203X6500-988 27k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR301 200X4082614 Transistor, 25A826Q
R325 203X6500-326 47 Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR302 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
R328 203X6500-628 820 Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR303 200X3174-006 Transistor, 26A1740Q
R330 203X8500-886 10k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR304 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
R331 203X6501-209 220k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR305 200X4049-081 Transistor, 25A490YLBGLI
R351 203X6500-724 2.2k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR306 200X3162-538 Transistor, 25C1625YLBGLI
R352 203X6500-927 15k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR307 200X3174-014 Transistor, 25C1740R
R353 203X6500-944 18k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR308 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
R354 203X6500-783 3.9k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR351 200X4085-415 Transistor, 25A854Q
R355 203X6500-902 12k Ohm, = 5%, H8W Carbon TR352 200X3172-208 Transistor, 25C1722BKS
R356 203X6500-561 470 Ohm, & 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR353 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
R357 203X6500-724 2.2k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR354 200X4082-614 Transistor, 25A826Q
R358 203X6500-666 1.2k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon X301 201X2010-144 Diode, (SI) 152473-T72
R359 203X6501-088 68k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon X302 201X2010-144" Diode, (S1) 1S2473-T72
R360 203X5500-471 27 Ohm, + 5%, 1/4W Comp. X303 200X8000-026 Diode, (GE), IN6OTVGL
R361 203X6000-998 1.2k Ohm, * 5%, 1/8W Carbon X304 200X8010-165 Diode (SI) 15S81
R363 203X6500-666 1.2k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon %305 201X2010-165 Diode (S1) 15581
R364 203X9014-988 47k Ohm, = 5%, TW M.O. X306 201X2010-165 Diode (S} 1S581
R365 203X6700-989 56k Ohm, + 5%, 1/2W Carbon X307 200X8010-102 Diode (SI) MA26W
R366 203X6001-148 3.3k Ohm, * 5%, 1/8W Carbon X308 200X8010-094 Diode (SV) 152473
R367 340X2222-734 2.2k Ohm, + 5%, 1/2W Carbon X351 201X2010-144 Diode {SI) 1S2473-T72
R368 203X6500-785 3.9k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon X352 201X2010-144 Diode (SI) 1S2473-T72
R369 203X6500-762 3.3k Ohm, = 5%, 1/4W Carbon X353 201X2010-144 Diode (S!) 1S2473-T72
R370 302X6100-961 1k Ohm, + 5%, 1/4W Carbon X354 201X2010-144 Diode (SI) 1S2473-T72
R371 203X6104-751 2.7k Ohm, + 5%, 1/4W Carbon X355 200X8220-851 Diode (Zener) RD10EBI
VR301 204X2122-093 Varistor, 250K Ohm, Vert. Hold X366 200X8100-130 Diode (HS) RU-1 0.3 US
VR302 204X2114-065 Varistor, 20K Ohm, Vert. Size
VR351 204X2114-059 Varistor, 50K Ohm, Hor. Hold
MISCELLANEOUS
CAPACITORS J301 204X9300-958 Socket, & Pin
€301 203X1100-928 0.15 uF, 50V, + 10% Mylar J302 204X9300-958 Socket, 6 Pin
€302 203X1100-573 0.022 uF, 50V, = 10% Mylar P301 204X9601-195 Plug, 6 Pin
C304 203X1100-858 0.1 uF, 50V, = 10% Mylar P302 204X9601-195 Piug, 8 Pin
€306 203X0025-026 2.2 uF, 50V, Electrolytic TH301 201x0000-534 Thermistor
Ca07 203X1100-928 0.15 uF, 50V, + 10% Myiar
C309 203X1100-858 0.1 uF, 50V, = 10% Mylar At a8 i o
ca10 203X0010-011 22 uF, 16V Eiecirolytic TRANSFORMERS & COILS
C311 203X0020-029 1000 uF, 35V Electrolytic
c312 202X7000-469 0.0082 uF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic L351 201X5200-091 Cuoit, Horiz. Osc.
POWER BOARD (MV)
C503 203X0010-011 22 uF, 16V Electrolytic
RESISTORS C551 203X0005-046 220 uF, 10V Electrolytic
2%; 204X1725-052 180 Ohm, = 10%, 15W WW
203X6000-608 100 Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon
R503 203X6000-960 1k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon SEMICONDUCTORS
ggg ggg;goooomg 560 Ohm, =+ 5%, 118W Carbon TR501 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
14-965 39k Ohm, = 5%, 1W M.O. A% TR502 200%3145-404 Transistor, 26C1454
22(5)? §83X6500842 6.8k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR551 200X3172-305 Transistor, 25C1723
Ros1 2 3X6500-420 120 Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon X501 201X2230-042 Diode, (S!) Zener EQBO1-06V
04X2050-001 Varistor Vert. Adj. X502 201X2010-144 Diode, (SI) 1S2473-T72
CAPACITORS MISCELLANEOUS
C501 203X0040-020 10 uF, 160V Electrolytic J501 204X9300-958 Socket, 6 Pin
C502 202X7000-281 1500 pF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic P501 204X9601-195 Plug, 6 Pin
TH501 201X0000-618 Thermistor

PAGE 51



NECK BOARD (MS/QG)

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
RESISTORS
L/
R0t Frrurennthes Bk oM S oW Sarn C403 202X7000-247 1000 pF, 50V, 10% Ceramic
. o arbon k
R403 209X6500-709 1BK Ohm £ 5% 1/BW C C404 202X7110-019 1500 pF, 2kV' = 10% Ceramic
. o arbon
R404 203X6500-447 150 Ohm + 5% 1/8W Carbon C405 202X7150-018 100 pF, 12kV, + 10% Ceramic
R405 203X6500-481 220 Ohm + 5% 1/8W Carbon Ca08 202X7050-483 01 uF, 500V, +10% Ceramic
R406 203X6500-447 150 Ohm + 5% 1/8W Carbon Ca07 202X7110-019 1500 pF, 2kV + 10% Ceramic
R407 203X6500-508 270 Ohm + 5% 1/8W Carbon C408 202X8000-550 68 pF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R408 203X6500-508 270 Obm = 5% 1/8W Carbon C409 202X8000-550 68 pF, 50V, = 10% Ceramic
C410 202X8000-550 68 pF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R409 203X6500-800 47k Ohm + 5% 1/8W Carbon » 50V,
R410 203X6500-800 47k Ohm + 5% 1/BW Carbon
Ra11 203X6500-800 4.7k Ohm % 5% 1/8W Carbon
R412 203X9104-809 12k Ohm * 5% 2.0W Metal Oxide
R413 203X9104-809 12k Ohm * 5% 2.0W Metal Oxide SEMICONDUCTORS
R414 203X9104-809 12k Ohm * 5% 2.0W Metal Oxide
R415 203X5601-313 2.7k Ohm * 10% 1/2W Comp. TR401 200X3206-800 Transistor, 25C2068, 25SC1514
R416 203X5601-313 2.7k Ohm + 10% 1/2W Comp. (R output)
-Ra17 203X5601-313 2.7k Ohm +10% 1/2W Comp. TR402 200X3206-800 Transistor, 25C2068, 25C1514
R418 203X5602-254 470k Ohm = 10% 1/2W Comp. (G output)
R419 203X5602-185 330k Ohm + 10% 1/2W Comp. 403
R422 203X9105-117 1.0 Ohm = 10% 2W Metal Oxide 17 200x3206-800 {é"’gjt':{,‘:; 25C2088, 25C1514
R423 203X5102-155 270k Ohm + 5% 1/4W Carbon .
VR401 204X2115-014 500 Ohm Varistor R Drive ’;:gg 201x2100-128 g:gg‘;- |So%er {P:gzzgigg
VR402 204X2115-014 500 Ohm Varistor B Drive X408 ooy DI, ooaey (P octon
VR403 204X2115006 5k Ohm Varistor R Cutoff ode, protecto
VR404 204X2115-006 5k Ohm Varistor G Cutoff
VR405 204X2115-006 5k Ohm Varistor B Cutoff
VR406 204X2000-025 1M Ohm Varistor Screen MISCELLANEOUS
CAPACITORS Jao1 206X5003-729 Socket, 5 Pin
J402 206X5003-983 Socket, 3 Pin
C401 202X7000-247 1000 pF, 50V, 10% Ceramic P401 204X9600-329 Piug, § Pin
C402 202X7000-247 1000 pF, 50V, 10% Ceramic P402 204X9600-254 Plug, 3 Pin

A% 297X2000-072 HIGH VOLTAGE ASSEMBLY (T701)

A R701
VR702

X701
X702
X703

R201
R203
R204
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
VR201

C201

204X1625-058
204X3901-125

3.3 Ohm, + 10% 10W WW Resistor A % 88X-0129-506
Focus Control 38A5554-000
Diode (S! HV) 205X9800-256
Diode (St HV) 2 Part of T701 Ay 202X1110-810
Diode (Sl HV) 208X2000-946
297X2000-072
6A0397
9A2753-003

INTERFACE BOARD (P305)

FINAL ASSEMBLY PARTS

19VJTP22 Pix Tube

Assy. Purity Shid/Degaussing
Lateral/Purity Assembly
Yoke, Deflection

CRT Socket

HV Unit (T701)

Plug, Line Cord

Degaussing Coil (L701)

(MODEL 19K4606)

-RESISTORS SEMICONDUCTORS
340X3910-934 91 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon TR201 86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
340X3102:934 1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon TR202 86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
340X2101-934 100 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon TR203 86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
340X3331-944 330 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W Carbon TR204 86X0066-001 Transistor (PNP)
340X3102-934 1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon TR205 86X0066-001 Transistor (PNF)
340X2152-934 1.5k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon TR206 86X0066-001 Transistor (PNP)
340%2101-934 100 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon TR207 86X0121-001 Transistor (NNP)
340X3102.934 1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon TR208 86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
340X2331-934 330 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon TR209 86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
340X2331-934 330 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon ZD201 66X0040-018 Diode, Zener, 6.8v, 5%, 0.5W
340X2331-934 330 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon ZD202 66X0040-019 Diode, Zener, 3.9v, 5%, 0.5W
340X2201-934 200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
340X2201-934 200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
340%2201-934 200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon MISCELLANEOUS
40X0590-017 1.5k Ohm, Black Levetl Control

J201 204X9300-958 Socket, 6 Pin
J202 204X9300-958 Socket, 6 Pin
CAPACITORS J203 206X5019-207 Socket, 4 Pin
P201 204X9601-195 Piug, 6 Pin
45X0524-038 1000 uF, 16V Electrolytic P202 204X9601-195 Plug, 6 Pin
P203 204X9600-845 Plug, 4 Pin
P205 6A0393-006 Plug, 6 Pin

PAGE 52



WELLS—GARDNER
INSTALLATION AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

COLOR PURITY AND VERTICAL
CENTERING ADJUSTMENT

For best results, it is recommended that the purity adjust-
ment be made in the final monitor location. If the monitor
will be moved, perform this adjustment with it facing
west or east. The monitor must have been operating 15
minutes prior to this procedure and the faceplate of the
CRT must be at room temperature.

The monitor is equipped with an automatic degaussing
circuit. However, if the CRT shadow mask has become
excessively magnetized, it may be necessary to degauss
it with manual coil. Do not switch the coil OFF while the
raster shows any effect from the coil.

Purity Magnets are used for Color Purity and V Centering
Adjustment.

Purity Adjustment procedure is as follows.

1. Remove R-G-B signal from monitor.

2. Turn Green Cut off Control (VR404) on the Neck
Board fully CCW.

Turn Red and Blue Cut off Control (VR405) fully CW.

3. Pull the Deflection Yoke backward so that the
Magenta belt will appear. (See Fig. 4)

4. Move the two Purity Magnets and bring the Magenta

belt to the mechanical center of the screen (See Fig.
5) The vertical center position should be set VRS to
—5/64” (—2 mm) as shown in Fig. 6.
Insert service tip “N” on Neck circuit board to “S” on
Vert./Horiz. circuit board (See Fig. 13). To check, use
the Green raster at low intensity. Be sure to return
the service tips to their original positions for the next
check.

5. Push the Deflection Yoke forward gradually and fix it
at the place where the Magenta screen becomes
uniform throughout.

6. Turn Cut off Control, and Drive Control and confirm
that each color is uniform.

7. If the color is not uniform, re-adjust it moving Purity
Magnets slightly.

8. Move a pair of Purity Magnets at the same time (do
not change the angle of the pair), and adjust the vert.
center to center of screen.

9. Obtain the three colors and confirm whether white
uniformity is balanced.

10. Insert the temporary wedge as shown in Fig. 5 and
adjust the angle of Deflection Yoke.

STATIC CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT

A recently developed Deflection Yoke and Electron Guns
construction has been used on this equipment in com-
bination with In-Line Guns and Black Stripe Screen to
make a barrel-type magnetic-field distribution for vertical
deflection and a pin-cushion-type magnetic field for
horizontal deflection with which a self-converging
system can be obtained. This type is different from con-
ventional unity-magnetic field distribution type deflec-
tion yoke. 4-Pole Magnets and 6-Pole Magnets are

employed for static convergence instead of a Con-
vergence Yoke.

1. A cross hatch signal should be connected to the
monitor.

2. A pair of 4-Pole Convergence Magnets are provided
and adjusted to converge the blue and red beams.
When the Pole opens to the left and right 45° sym-
metrically, the magnetic field maximizes. Red and
blue beams move to the left and right oppositely (See
Fig. 7-a and 7-b). Variation of the angle between the
tabs adjusts the convergence of red and blue vertical
lines.

When the both 4-Pole Convergence Magnet Tabs are
rotated as a pair, the convergence of the red and blue
horizontal lines is adjusted.

3. A pair of 6-Pole Convergence Magnets are also pro-
vided and adjusted to converge the magenta (red +
blue) to green beams.

When the Pole opens to the left and right 30° sym-
metrically, the magnetic field is maximized. Red and
blue beams both move to the left and right (See Fig.
8-c and 8-d).

Variation of the opening angle adjusts the con-
vergence of magenta to green vertical lines. When
both 6-Pole Convergence Magnet Tabs are rotated as
a pair the convergence of magenta to green horizon-
tal lines is adjusted.

PRECISE ADJUSTMENT OF DYNAMIC
CONVERGENCE (See Fig. 10 and 11)

1. Feed a cross hatch signal to the monitor.

2. Insert the temporary wedge and fix Deflection Yoke
so as to obtain the best circumference convergence
(See Fig. 10 and 11).

NOTE:
The temporary wedges may need to be moved during
adjustments.

4. Insert three rubber wedges to the position as shown
in Fig. 9 to obtain the best circumference con-
vergence.

NOTE:

1) Tilting the angle of the yoke up and down adjusts the
crossover of both vertical and horizontal red and blue
lines. See Fig. 10 (a) and (b).

2) Tilting the angle of the yoke sideways adjusts the
parallel convergence of both horizontal and vertical
lines at the edges of the screen. See Fig. 11-a and b.

3) Use three rubber wedges (thick and thin rubber
wedges are used for a purpose).

4) The angle of each rubber wedges are shown in Fig. 9.

5) After three rubber wedges have been inserted, pull
out the temporary wedge.

6) Fix the rubber wedges with chloroprene rubber
adhesive.

PAGE 53



INSTALLATION AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

BLACK AND WHITE TRACKING
(With R/G.B. inputs grounded)

1.
2.

3.

Set Black Level Control (VR201) to mid point.

Set Red and Blue Drive Controls (VR401 & VR402) to
their mechanical center.

Set the G2 Screen Control (VR406) and the 3 Cut-off
Controls (VR403, VR404, & VR405) to minimum

(CCw).

Slowly turn up G2 screen control until the first faint
color appears.

Slowly turn up the other two color cut-off controls in
turn to match the first.

Remove ground from R/G/B/ inputs. Adjust Red and
Blue Drive Controls (VR401 & VR402) for white
screen.

Temparary Wedge

o
e /4

FIGURE 4

4-Pole Magnets and the Movement of Beams

FIGURE7

PAGE 54

FIGURE 5

Mechanical
Center

—L VRS
> —r —5/64"

Green Beam (=2 mm)

FIGURE 6

6-Pole Magnets and the Movement of Beams

FIGURE 8



INSTALLATION AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

BGR
R 4/ 8
G G
B R
RGB
CRT Screen (a
B|GiR|
(a)
CRT Screen

Temporary Wedge

N
S %0,
9 X
Iy ‘0.
Rubber
CRT Wedge
Neck
Deflection Yoke
FIGURE 9
Up"i RGH
8 R
CRT DY G \G
R B
Under BGR
{b)
Insert Rubber Wedge CRT Screen
from Upper Side
FIGURE 10
\ CRT
DY R|G|B
(b}
Insert Rubber Wedge CRT Screen
from Left Side
FIGURE 11

Upper

Under

Insert Rubber Wedge
from Lower Side

CRT

7

V4

Insert Rubber Wedge
from Lower Side

PAGE 55



VR302

VR351

V Size a['
VR301
V Hold

H. Hold ED

INSTALLATION AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

0
5]

~
~—

TR306

TR305

TR352

- 1 F

~

VERT./HORIZ. BOARD |MT/QJ

PAGE 56

VR406 Screen

VR403 Red Cut Off

VR404 Green Cut Off

N\ VR405 Blue Cut Off
AN
~N
~
\ Se—
NECK BOARD|MS/QG
FIGURE 12

CONVERGENCE

4 POLE CONVERGENCE MAGNETS { maGNET ASS'y

6 POLE CONVERGENCE MAGNETS
PURITY CENTERING MAGNETS

DEFLECTION YOKE

RUBBER WEDGES

FIGURE 13. PICTURE TUBE NECK COMPONENTS LOCATION

VR401
R-Drive

VR402
B-Drive



X901
X902

POWER DRIVE 2SC2688
ERROR AMP

2501890

GROUND
()

H.SYNC V.SYNC

Btlug creen RED X101.X103 and X105 VIDEO AMP. 2SC454C

X102.X104 and X106 VIDEO AMP 2SA673C

I

Do

1.5Vp-p
T 25 I Mr
2SCI106A, 25C1454 N
POWER REGULATOR -5 w\ _Joc
O

1. 4Vp-p

oV | 81 10FRE0I

—
XI0I~ X103 R.G.B VIDEO OUTPUT
2SC2611 or 2SCIBI4V

mls nox_

RII9 I
3.3k 1/28

omr ¥ .nx s I

220 !5'
UNF.R ]

2vp-p 12Vp-p
TV ey
(1] (v)

010
FR0K i =109 floss K> _“x s Y3
R3I9 \ 11
1 5 Eji_,
cloiz=  FRioz y .
arp 47K RiD 710K | o Y4
R3I0 s i W oun ok 3 IL
10K RIO3, RIO4 1 IR.)
s.6K (EcuTor) J I'I
g
cios L
B 23
ERriIs RS § 52 v
302,X308,X308 .:‘;0':( - ""‘ we K'
X301,X 'y s 1
SYNC AMP [EcuT orR —3032A
R3(3 L ue 2SC454C or 28C1685 e X104 y 80 CRT SOCKET
e t closL Faue Rito I 3508 . PCB ASSY
%k X308 . =4 =
NEGA TIVE H.SYNC = 1 .2 X306 susg e o4 . trom su-1133 [T]
5.0k 1K I (3
L
e w
GROUND —(1)—
1 Eﬂlzl g RI25 RIRS E st
120k Trsc B2 3%0 x
NESA TIVE V. SYNC ',J X303 BEAM LIMITER 2SA673 ]
h ns [ x304 BLANKING a X106 ¢
2SC454C or 25C/68s el b close g
X304 X303
ey el TW w
1 »
e
we .-p
.l.//‘ D3ol
1S2473H : LI
mnK
IR401 100 RAIT 6.8K
Wy nias [
prit Fegts | P
Rall R4I2 - 2=ca00 066 ioov Y| R420
2K i3 _ Vg
W z’
& RSIS 8.2 3] 0306 woe-A v
 Ra08 L A nh-%:z}“ i it y 22016 cat T8 X401, X402
12K €817 100/4g 100/160 Spare
L 33“ R410 6,8 IW CMF 81BE PIN YL:?‘:.[W‘ —
'3{‘. XOI
k1 ‘30' L8303
e on -
V% LIN | |V.HEIBHT %
X501 0.0 10es GImEHE)
<o
047
Schematic Notes

DYO!
DEFLECTION YOKE

{sn]
180V
& 582 1o
050! wr /48
:ﬂD-“E(B) hd
e d Rl
X501 H.DRIV. X0l H OuT
X70! X-RAY PROTECTOR 25C1507 O, 25C237IV 250898 or 1o 8u-30324 1o CRT HEATER
2SC454C or 25CI685 2SC2611 or 25C2610BK  2SD869 or
250820

00-4147-04
GO07-CB0O

Unless otherwise specified
Resistance: () (K=K, M-=MQ), 1/4 (W) carbon resistor
Capacitance: 1 or higher— (pF), less than 1+ (yF)
working voltage - 50 (V)
ceramic capacitor
Inductance: (vH)
Electrolytic Cap: Capacitance Value (v F)/working voltage (V),
NP — non-polar (or bipolar) electrolytic cap.
Refer to the parts list for additional component information.

9  indicates test point connection
h indicates chassis ground unless otherwise specified
Hz indicates cycles per second

For safety purposes (and continuing reliability)

A replace all components marked with safety syrnbol with
identical type.
NOTE: FR — fusible resistor «—g23=

Parts identification on circuit boards:

e.g. SUT126A (R107 = R1107)
SU3030A (R113 = R3113)

PAGE 57



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST - ELECTROHOME 19’ MONITOR

special characteristics important to safety.

Components identified by the A symbol in the PARTS LIST and on the Schematic have

DO NOT degrade the safety of the set through improper servicing.

Abbreviations for Resistors and Capacitors

Resistor Capacitor
CR . Carbon Resistor C Cap.
Comp. R ;. Composition Resistor M Cap
OMR . Oxide Metal Film Resistor E Cap.
VR . Variable Resistor BP E Cap.
MF R . Metal Film Resistor
CMF R . Coating Metal Film Resistor MM Cap.
UNF R : Nonflammable Resistor PP Cap.
FR . Fusible Resistor MPP Cap.
PS Cap
Tan. Cap.

Ceramic Capacitor

Mylar Capacitor
Electrolytic Capacitor
Bi-Polar (or Non-Polar)
Electrolytic Capacitor
Metalized Mylar Capacitor
Polypropylene Capacitor
Metalized PP Capacitor
Polystyrol Capacitor
Tantal Capacitor

NOTE: When ordering replacement parts please specify the part number as shown in this listincluding
part name, and model number. Complete information will help expedite the order.

Use of substitute replacement parts which do.not have the same safety characteristics as specified,
.may create shock, fire or other hazards. For maximum reliability and performance, all parts should be

replaced by those having identical specifications.

SERVICE REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

Symbol Description
Main P.C.B. Ass'y
CRT Socket P.C.B. Ass'y
Purity Shield Ass'y

Part Number
SU-1133A
SU-3032A
07-220083-03

PAGE 58




Outside of the P.C.B. Ass'y

Symbol Description
Picture Tube 19’
A A\Deflection Yoke
PC Magnet
A AFiyback Transf.
A AHVR
R0O5 UNF Resistor 220£2,25W K
Co4 C Capacitor 150pF, AC1.5KV
X01 Si. Transistor
X02 Si. Transistor
SC Screw #8-%
SC Screw ¥ x ¥% Pix Tube Mtg. (4)
WA Pyramidal Lock Washer (4)

Nut Retainer, Pix Tube Mtg. (4)
Clip — P.C.B. Support
Standoff

Wire Terminal (Gnd. Strap)
Terminal Lug (Gnd.)
Groundstrap Assy.

Grounding Spring

Wire Hook (Gnd. Strap)

Purity Shield Holddown Clamp
Support Brkt. RH

Support Brkt. LH

Chassis Base

Yoke Wedge (3)

Purity Shield Ass’y. Parts List

Symbol Description
Degaussing Coil
D911, DS12 Rectifier 1 Amp 600V (2)

Pin Terminal (2)

Pin Terminal Housing

Purity Shield (2 pcs.)

Purity Shield (2 pcs.)
Co11 Capacitor 100nF 10% 400V
R921 Resistor, Wirewound 332, 4W

Fire Retardent Term. Strip 4 Lug

CRT Socket P.C.B. Ass’y (SU-3032A) Parts List

Resistors

Symbol Description

R3105 Vv R 200

R3106 \Y R 200

R3113 \ R 5K

R3114 % R 5K

R3115 " R 5K

R3116 OM R 10KQ2W J
R3117 OM R 10KQ2W J
R3118 oM R 10KQ2wW J
R3119 Comp. R 3.3KQ%W K
R3120 Comp. R 3.3KQ%WW K
C3121 Comp. R 3.3K2%W K
Capacitors

Symbol Description

C3107 E Cap. 10uF 250V A
C3108 C Cap. 1000pF DC1400V P
Coils

Symbol Description

L3101 Peaking Coil

PAGE 59

Part Number
17-7198-03
A29779-D = 21-141-01
A75034-B = 29-32-01
A29951-B

A46600-A
QRF258K-221
QCZ0101-005
2SD870

2SC1106A
31-610818-06
31-601418-12
33-255-01

33-494-01

33-629-02
33-670-010R-02
34-228-03

34-33-04

34-574-02

35-212-03
35-3053-02
35-2348-01
35-3890-01
35-3890-02
38-449-02
39-1233-01

Part Number
21-1007-30
28-22-27
34-708-01
34-709-01
35-3847-01
35-3847-02
48-171544-62
42-113301-03
34-492-09

Part. Number

QVZ3234-022
QVZ3234-022
QVZ3234-053
QVZ3234-053
QVZ3234-053
QRG0294-103
QRG029J-103
QRG029J-103
QRZ0039-332
QRZ0039-332
QRZ0039-332

Part Number
QEWS3EA-106
QCZ9001-102M

Part Number
QQL043K-101



Semiconductors
Symbol

X3101

X3102

X3103

Miscellaneous
Symbol
A

Description

Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor

Description
A\CRT Socket

Main PCB Ass’y (SU-1133A) Parts List

Resistors
Symbol
R1406
R1408
R1410
R1414
R1415
R1421
R1422
/NFR1401
AR1503
R1504
R1509
R1512
R1514
R1515
R1522
R1523
R1528
R1534
VR1501
~AR1703
AR1704
AR1901
R1902
R1903
R1904
R1905
AQ1908
AR1909
R1910
AFR1901

Capacitors
Symbol
C1301
C1402
C1407
C1411
C1412
C1508
AC1512
AC1513
AC1514
C1515
C1520
C1523
C1524
AC1531
AC1532
C1904
C1905

Description

Y R 2009

Y R 2008

CMF R 68Q1WJ

OM R 3.3KQ1WJ

OM R 27KQIWJ

OM R 12KQ2wW J

Y R 10KQ
AF R 682W K
ACMF R 11.8KQUW +1%

Y R 5KQ

OM R 10KQ2wW J

OM R 8.2KQ2wJ

oM R 820Q2wW J

CMF R 8201wWJ

CMF R 47Q1WJ

OM R 68Q2WJ

OM R 390821W J

ZN R

ZN R
ACMF R 39Q%W +1%
ACMF R 7.68KQ %W +1%
A\Posistor

UNF R 2Q7WK

CMF R 47Q3WJ

OM R 10KQ2wW J

OM R 18KQUW J
ACMF R 47Q%W +1%

Y R 2KQ
ACMF R 2.74KQVW +1%
AF R 220Q%W K

Description

BPE Cap. 3.3uF 50V A

Tan. Cap. 2.2uF 16V K

E Cap.47uF 6.3V A

E  Cap. 100uF 160V A

E  Cap. 3.3uF 160V A

PP Cap. 5600uF 50V J
APP  Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J
APP  Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J
APP Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J

PP Cap. 0.53uF DC1200V J

BPE Cap. 3.3uF 50V A

E  Cap. 1uF 160V A

M  Cap. 0.1uF 200V K
APP  Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J
APP  Cap. 1500pF DC1500V J

E Cap.

E  Cap. 10uF 250V A

Part Number
2SC1514VC
2SC1514VC
2SC1514VC

Part Number
A76068

Part Number
QVZ3230-002
QVZ3230-002
QRX019J-6R8
QRG019J-332
QRGO019J-272
QRG026J-123Z
QVZ3230-014
QRH024K-680M
QRV142F-1182
QVZ3230-053
QRG026J-103Z
QRGO026J-822Z
QRGO026J-821Z
QRX019J-8R2
QRX019J-4R7
QRG026J-680Z
QRGO019J-391
ERZ-C05ZK471
ERZ-C05DK271
QRV122F-3902
QRV142F-7681
A75414
QRF076K-2R0
QRX039J-4R7
QRG026J-103Z
QRG019J-183
QRV122F-470Z
QVP5A0B-023E
QRV142F-274I
QRH124K-221M

Part Number
QEN61HA-335Z
QEES51CK-225B
QEW51JA-475
QEWS52CA-107
QEW52CA-335
QFP31HJ-562
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0067-534
QEN61HA-335Z
QEW62CA-105Z
QFM720K-104M
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-152
QEY0034-001
QEWS2EA-106

PAGE 60



PAGE 61

Semiconductors
Symbol

X3101

X3102

X3103

Miscellaneous
Symbol
A

Description

Si. Transi

stor

Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor

Description
A\CRT Socket

Main PCB Ass’y (SU-1133A) Parts List

Resistors
Symbol
R1406
R1408
R1410
R1414
R1415
R1421
R1422
AFR1401
AR1503
R1504
R1509
R1512
R1514
R1515
R1522
R1523
R1528
R1534
VR1501

AR1703

AR1704
AR1901
R1902
R1903
R1904
R1905
AQ1908
AR1909
R1910

AFR1901

Capacitors
Symbol
C1301
C1402
C1407
C1411
C1412
C1508
AC1512
AC1513
AC1514
C1515
C1520
C1523
C1524
AC1531
AC1532
C1904
C1905

Description

v R 20082

v R 2009

CMF R 68Q1WJ

oM R 3.3KQ1WJ

oM R 27KQ1WJ

oM R 12KQ2wW J

v R 10K
A\F R 68§2W K
ACMF R 11.BKQ VW +1%

v R 5K

oM R 10KQ2W J

OM R 82KQ2w J

oM R 8202w J

CMF R 82Q1WJ

CMF R 47921WJ

oM R 6802wWJ

OM R 390Q1wWJ

ZN R

ZN R
ACMF R 39Q%W +1%
ACMF R 7.6BKQ2VW +1%
A\Posistor

UNF R 2Q7WK

CMF R 4703WJ

OM R 10K22W J

OM R 18KQ1W J
ACMF R 472%W +1%

v R 2KQ
ACMF R 274KQ%W +1%
AF R 220Q2%W K

Description

BPE Cap. 3.3uF 50V A

Tan. Cap. 2.2uF 16V K

E Cap.47uF 6.3V A

E  Cap. 100uF 160V A

E  Cap. 3.3uF 160V A

PP  Cap. 5600uF 50V J
APP  Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J
APP  Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J
APP Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J

PP Cap. 0.53uF DC1200V J

BPE Cap. 3.3uF 50V A

E  Cap. 1uF 160V A

M Cap. 0.1uF 200V K
APP  Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J
APP  Cap. 1500pF DC1500V J

E Cap.

E  Cap. 10uF 250V A

Part Number
25C1514VC
25C1514VC
2SC1514VC

Part Number
A76068

Part Number
QVZ3230-002
QVZ3230-002
QRX019J-6R8
QRG019J-332
QRG019J-272
QRG026J-123Z
QVZ3230-014
QRHO024K-680M
QRV142F-1182
QVZ3230-053
QRG026J-103Z
QRG026J-822Z7
QRGO026J-821Z
QRX019J-8R2
QRX019J-4R7
QRG026J-680Z
QRG019J-391
ERZ-C05ZK471
ERZ-C05DK271
QRV122F-3902
QRV142F-7681
A75414
QRF076K-2R0
QRX039J-4R7
QRG026J-103Z
QRG019J-183
QRV122F-470Z
QVP5A0B-023E
QRV142F-274)
QRH124K-221M

Part Number
QEN61HA-335Z
QEE51CK-225B
QEWS51JA-475
QEW52CA-107
QEW52CA-335
QFP31HJ-562
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-202

- QFZ0082-202

QFZ0067-534
QEN61HA-335Z
QEW62CA-1052
QFM720K-104M
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-152
QEY0034-001
QEWS2EA-106



H.SYNG V.SYNC

;| RED GREEN SLUE X101 X103 and X105 VIDEO AMP 25C454C o 25C1685
GROUND ’ AL x102.X104 and XI06 VIDEO AMP. 2SA673C o XI0S R G B VIDES OUTPUT
Cl\‘ = ~ .G.
I N Izsczen or 25CI5I4V
= X101 RUE 10KE RiZo
2w OMR &
o101 [
Bk 2ok £ mos £
xor W 23 [
1% 104 =sxke
go=  Feioz & 00 X102 N
R3ue 2r T ™® R0 a7 0%
m-§ 2w om
RIO3Z ¥
s R104 .LCKOZ RCUTOFF‘
. 1
T L1 = = s rox
et S oun
o102
,’wzvé;( E;!S Rile ;guos 3 1\{5247%
X301,X302,X305,X306 | | S w0 56
SYNG AMP K03 a \ A S it R R4 SU-3016 A
33 25C454C or 25CI685 X104 L 180 Frils ;. |CRT SOCKET
ook zm ° RI98 e + T |PcB ASSY
} S wrk I
NEGA TIVE H.SYNC =3 anl :35 T w(w)zo — — —
s - X306 RI3E RIIG RIi7 from su-1103 [T] BLK  RED
SSKl R4 i go“ 3.9% L]
. = s y = *
By - L I¥ = :
GROUND 0 —1— e
- — i3
F ek FE5K mze LTSS I
NEGA TINE v sYNG 09 . X303 BEAM LIMITER 2SA673
35 [ X304 BLANKING
: 25C454C $R308 £R307
< 8.2k <560
X303
X304 -
{% % L
R3092 c301
R3.0 oK < 3.3/50
330
1COl POWER REGULATOR | - 520 - - i -
STR383
SU-1103A 100716 LT 3
MAIN PCB ASSY — | L T
L
ka0t 100 - Rar 29K |
220 £ caos 4 e RA16 T C410 | xriss [L
20 25 220718, ¥ pao2 ¢ 56K J 006s my | FLsx |7
] gpet 1Y oo womr| 1
3% J:"“Sl - Rail R4i2 47 c 408 5409 L/ toov Ml = R420
rsor caor TANTALT: A 2n “rrse D25
D506 WO6-A ?
Fhao7 Lcois
maos - y 22006 cap) Wz X401, X402
100/160 2 25D478 =
cs0s fH
IO56 MY 7 ¥
L s 2.2x 1728
Rag3z 309 2 e ]
S5 || C
AFC a1 )
and HBV 0SC X501 5.6K (/25
517 R516 C519
R505 20K 180K 047 R526 C520
% 2 /2 200w MY| | K 1/508BP - Bz]
W e
D508
% 1524730
R509 ='A’A'
K R521
2W OMR 22K
\ L Schematic Notes
0504 533 . ified
S Unless otherwise specifie

Resistance: (2) (K=K, M=MQ), 1/4 (W) carbon resistor

EITT Capacitance: 1 or higher— (pF), less than 1— (yF)
eov working voltage - 50 (V)

DYO!
DEFLECTION YOKE

ceramic capacitor

a?gfvr/'zs 4:‘cszv
B ! J [ Inductance: (vH)
_ A L Electrolytic Cap: Capacitance Value (¢ F)/working voltage (V),
X701 X-RAY PROTECTOR X501 HDRIVE X0l H ouT _T, T car vearen NP — non-polar (or bipotar) electrolytic cap.

, 2SCI1507 KL, 25C237IV 2SD8B98 o to SU-30324 H iti i i
BSCA34C or2ScinS 25C2611 or 23C26108K 250869 Refer to the parts list for additional component information.
2 indicates test point connection
h indicates chassis ground unless otherwise specified

ACI20V 60Hz/50H2
*10%

Hz indicates cycles per second

For safety purposes (and continuing reliability)

A replace all components marked with safety symbol with
identical type.
NOTE: FR — fusible resistor +—¢25—

GO07-FBO Parts identification on circuit boards:
00-4147-03 e.g. SU1126A (R107 = R1107)
SU3030A (R113 = R3113)

PAGE 62



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST - ELECTROHOME 13 MONITOR

Components identified by the A symbol in the PARTS LIST and on the Schematic have
special characteristics important to safety.

DO NOT degrade the safety of the set through improper servicing.

Abbreviations for Resistors and Capacitors

Resistor Capacitor

CR : Carbon Resistor C Cap. : Ceramic Capacitor

Comp. R . Composition Resistor M Cap . Mylar Capacitor

OMR : Oxide Metal Film Resistor E Cap. : Electrolytic Capacitor

VR . Variable Resistor BP E Cap. : Bi-Polar (or Non-Polar)

MF R . Metal Film Resistor Electrolytic Capacitor

CMF R : Coating Metal Film Resistor MM Cap. . Metalized Mylar Capacitor

UNF R : Nonflammable Resistor PP Cap. : Polypropylene Capacitor

FR . Fusibie Resistor MPP Cap. : Metalized PP Capacitor
PS Cap : Polystyrol Capacitor
Tan. Cap. : Tantal Capacitor

NOTE: When ordering replacement parts please specify the part number as shown in this listincluding
part name, and model number. Complete information will help expedite the order.

Use of substitute replacement parts which do not have the same safety characteristics as specified,
may create shock, fire or other hazards. For maximum reliability and performance, all parts should be
replaced by those having identical specifications.

Symbol

Outside of the P.C.B. Ass'y
Symbol

AVO1
ADY01

ARM

ARO5

AC04
X01
1CO1
LO1

BR
BR
SC
WA

CH

Description

Main P.C.B. Ass'y
CRT Socket P.C.B. Ass’y

Description

A\Picture Tube
A Deflection Yoke

PC Magnet
Wedge

AFiyback Transf.
AFocus V R

UNF Resistor 2202, 25W. K
AC Capacitor 150 pF, AC1.5KV

Si. Transistor

IC Regulator

Degausing Coil

Degausing Coil Pin Terminal (2)

Degausing Coil Pin Terminal Housing

Groundstrap Ass’y.

Groundstrap Wire Terminal

Groundstrap Spring (2)

Support Bracket RH

Support Bracket LH

SCREW 10-% Pix Tube Mtg. (4)

Pyramidal Lockwasher (4)

Clip P.C.B. Support (2)

Ground Lug

Chassis Base

Part Number

SU-1103A
SU-3016A

Part Number

370ESB22(E)
C29123-v
A76366-A
C30006
AiS183-A
A46606-A
QRF258K-221
QCZ0101-005
25D869
STR383
21-1007-31
34-708-01
34-709-01
34-697-04
34-228-03
35-3560-01
35-3919-01
35-3919-02
31-631018-08
33-255-01
33-629-02
34-33-04
38-452-01

PAGE 63



Main P.C.B. Ass’y (SU-1103A) Parts List

Resistors
Symbol
R1406
R1408
R1410
R1414
R1415
R1421
R1422
AFR1401
AR1503
R1504
R1509
R1511
R1514
R1515
R1522
R1523
R1528
R1534
VR1501
AMAR1703
AR1704
AR1901
R1902
R1903
R1904
AFR1901

Capacitors
Symbol

C1402
C1411
C1412
C1508
C1511
AC1512
AC1513
AC1514
C1515
C1520
C1524
C1904
C1905
AC1907

Coils
Symbol
L1501
L1502
L1503
L1504
L1901

Transformers
Symbol
T1501

T1503

PAGE 64

Description

\
\

R
R

CMF R

OM
OM
OoMm
Vv
AF

ACMF R

\

OM
OM
oM

R
R
R
R

ACMF R
ACMF R
A\Posistor
UNF R
CMF R

OM
AF

R
R

200Q2

20092
6.8Q1WJ
3.3KQ1wWJ
27TKQ1W J
12KQ2W J
10K 2
68022W K
11.8KQUW +1%
5KQ2
10K22wW J
56KQ2wW J
680Q22wW J
82Q1WJ
4.7Q1W J
56 Q2w J
3%0Q1W J

39K QW +1%
7.68K QW +1%

2QTWK
56Q3wW J
10KQ2W J
220Q%W K

Description

Tan. Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
BPE Cap.
Cap.

E
E
PP
E
APP
APP
APP
PP

M
E
E

2.2uF 16V K

100uF 160V A
3.3uF 160V A
5600pF 50V J

47uF 160V A
2000pF DC1500V J
2000pF DC1500V J
2500pF DC1500V J
0.53uF DC1200V K
1uF 50V A

0.1uF 200V K

Cap.

Cap.
AMM Cap.

10uF 250V A
0.1uF AC150V 2

Description
Peaking Coil
Liniarty Coil
Width Coil
Heater Choke
Line Filter

Description

Hor. Drive Transf.

Side Pin Transf.

Part Number
QVZ3230-022
QVZ3230-022
QRX019J-6R8
QRG019J-332
QRG019J-272
QRG029J-123
QVZ3224-014H
QRHO024K-680M
QRV142F-1182
QVZ3230-053
QRG029J-103
QRG029J-562
QRG029J-681
QRX019J-8R2
QRX019J-4R7
ORG029J-560
ORG019J-391
ERZ-C05ZK471
ERZ-C05DK271
QRV122F-3902
QRV142F-7681
A75414
QRF076K-2R0
QRX039J-5R6
QRG026J-103Z
QRH124K-221M

Part Number

QEES51CK-225B
QEWS2CA-107
QEWS52CA-335
QFP31HJ-562
QEWS52CA-476S
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-252
QFZ0067-534
QEN61HA-105Z
QFM72DK-682M
QEY0034-001
QEWS52EA-106
QFZ98008-104

Part Number
A75380-6
A39934
C30380-A
C30333-A
A39475-J

Part Number
A46022-BM
C39050-A



Semiconductors
Symbol
1C1501

X1101
X1102
X1103
X1104
X1105
X1106
X1301
X1302
X1303
X1304
X1305
X1401
X1402
X1501
X1701
D1101
D1102
D1103
D1301
D1401
D1402
D1503
D1504
D1505
D1506
D1507
D1508
AD1701
AD1901
AD1902
AD1903
AD1804

Miscellaneous

Symbol
AF1901
MAF1902

Description
I.C.

Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Zener Diode
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Zener Diode
" Si. Diode
Si. Diode
Si. Diode
AZener Diode
A\Si. Diode
A\Si. Diode
A\Si. Diode
A\Si. Diode

Description
AFuse 1A
AUL Fuse 3A

Part Number
HA11244

2SC1685(R)
2SA673(C)
2SC1685(R)
2SA673(C)
2S5C1685(R)
2SA673(C)
25C1685(R)
2SC1685(R)
2SA673(C)
2SC1685(R)
2SC1685(R)
2SD478
25D478
2SC2610BK
2SC1685(P-S)
WOBA
WO6A
WO6A
1S2473H
1S2473H
RD10F(C)
HF-1

VO9E
RD11E(B)
WO6A
15581
1S2473H
RD20EV2
1S1887A
1S1887A
1S1887A
1S1887A

Part Number

QMF53U1-1R0S
QMF66U1-3R0S

PAGE 65



CRT Socket P.C.B. Ass'y (SU-3016A) Parts List

Resistors
Symbol
R3105
R3106
R3113
R3114
R3115
R3116
R3117
R3118
R3119
R3120
R3121

Capacitors
Symbol
C3107
C3108

Coils
Symbol
L3101

Semiconductors
Symbol

X3101

X3102

X3103

Miscellaneous
Symbol
A

PAGE 66

Description

\' R 200%2

\' R 2002

\ R 5KQ

\% R 5KQ2

\' R 5K

OM R 10KQ2wW J
OM R 10KQ2W J
OM R 10KQ2W J

Comp. R 3.3KQUuW K
Comp. R 3.3KQ%W K
Comp. R 3.3KQU%W K

Description
E Cap. 10uF 250V A
C Cap. 1000pF DC1400V P

Description
Peaking coil

Description

Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor

Description

A\ CRT Socket

Part Number

QVZ3234-022
QVZ3234-022
QVZ3234-053
QVZ3234-053
QVZ3234-053
QRG029J-103
QRGO029J-103
QRG029J-103
QRZ0039-332
QRZ0039-332
QRZ0039-332

Part Number
QEWS52EA-106
QCZ9001-102M

Part Number
QQLO43K-101

Part Number
25C2611
25C2611
25C2611

Part Number
A75522



ELECTROHOME MONITOR - GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS
Service Set-Up Procedure

NOTE: All monitors are equipped with automatic degaus-
sing coils which effectively demagnetize the picture tube
each time the monitor is turned on. The degaussing coils will
operate any time the set is turned on after having been off for
at least five minutes.

The degaussing effect is confined to the picture tube since
the coils are mounted on the ferrous tube shield. Should any
part of the chassis or cabinet become magnetized, it will be
necessary to degauss the affected area by means of a manual
degaussing coil. Move the coil slowly around the CRT face
area, then slowly withdraw for a distance of six feet before
disconnecting the coil from the AC power supply.

Normally little, if any adjustment should be necessary.
However, when a picture tube, yoke or similar component is
replaced, preliminary static convergence should be done
before attempting purity adjustment, and so on.

Set up should be done in a north/south direction. Horizontal
and vertical centering taps should be set to the centre
position if a major component has been changed.

1.0 Purity

1.1 Loosen yoke retaining clamp (figure 2), remove
adhesive material fixing wedges to CRT. Remove
wedges completely and clean off dried adhesive from
picture tube and wedges.

1.2 A small quantity of “nail polish” has been used to lock
the purity convergence rings in place. This seal must
be broken with a sharp tipped instrument before any
adjustments are attempted. Some models also use a
locking ring at either end of the purity and
convergence rings. This must be loosened before
adjustments are made. It goes without saying that
upon completion of all adjustments, the lock must be
reset and/or a dab of paint or nail polish must be re-
applied to edge of rings to prevent movement.

1.3 Connect an appropriate signal source, eg: Electro-
home RGB generator producting a white field plus
individual red, green and blue fields.

Y
n

Bring the long and short purity tab protrusionsin line
with each other to obtain near-zero magnetic field
(figure 4) (In some cases bring the flat and indented
tabs together to obtain zero field). Protrusions can
then be vertical, horizontal or at any convenient angle
to start.

1.5 Turn off the green and blue fields and adjust setup
controls to produce a red field. (See fig. 3)

1.6  Pull the deflection yoke back so that a red band
appears in the centre of the screen.

1.7  Spread the tabs apart as little as necessary and rotate
both rings together to center the red band horizontally
on the face of the CRT (approximate). (See Fig. 5)

1.8  Slide the yoke towards the bell of the picture tube
slowly to obtain a uniform red field (pure in color)
across the entire tube face. Juggle back and forth
slightly as necessary. Lightly tighten yoke retaining
clamp.

1.9 Momentarily switch on a cross-hatch signal and rotate
yoke to level the pattern on the face of CRT.

1.10 Return generator to regain red raster.

1.11  Turn off red field and check for pure field for each of
the green and blue fields. Reposition yoke if necessary
to obtain optimum purity on all fields.

1.12 Tighten yoke retaining clamp to prevent yoke shift or
rotation. (Do not install wedges at this time.)

YOKE CLAMP SCREW
/ /.rnom PURMTY MAGNETS

4-POLE CONVERGENCE MAGNETS
REAR 6-POLE CONVERGENCE t1AGNETS
LOCKING RiNG ON 28 INCH MODELS

Figure 2

CRT SOCKET PC.B.

SCREEN VR ﬂ]

[ | erve cutorr vr
GREEN DRIVE []] [ | sreen cutorr ve
RED DRIVE [[] [[]J RED CUTOFF VR

BE CAREFUL OF 'B° AND 'B BOOST VOLTAGES PRESENT ON PR.C.B.

Figure 3
[REAR VIEW]
Long and short Short and long
protrusions protrusions
Let the protrusions comae in line.
Figure 4
[FRONT VIEW] Red
Centre
Bring the green band to the centre. Figure 5

PAGE 67



2.0

21

22
23

24

2.5

26

2.7

2.8

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Static and Dynamic Convergence

NOTE: Static convergence is achieved by four
magnets located on the neck, nearest the base of the
picture tube, Fig. 2. The middle pair of magnetic rings
are adjusted to converge the blue and red crosshatch
lines. The.rear pair of convergence rings (ciosest to
the base of the picture tube) are adjusted to converge
the magenta (blue/red) to the green crosshatch lines.
Dynamic convergence is achieved by tilting the
deflection yoke up-down and left-right.

Ensure that the controls misadjusted during purity
setup (screen, cut-off, etc.) are set to give white
balance. See 3.0 below.

Switch generator to the crosshatch pattern.

Adjust convergence around the edges of the picture
tube by tilting the yoke up-down and left-right, and
temporarily install one wedge at the top of the yoke or
in a more optimum position. (Figures 8, 9, 10)

Turn off green input and turn on the red and blue
input.

Rotate the 4-pole (middle) pair of magnets as a unit to
minimize separation of the red and blue crosshatch
lines around the center of the screen (Figure 6). Varia-
tion of the angle between the tabs adjusts convergence
of red and blue. (Tilt yoke as required to converge red
and blue at the edges as in 2.3 above.)

Turn on green input to obtain magenta (red/blue) and
green crosshatch lines. Rotate the 6-pole (rear) pair of
magnets as a unit to minimize separation of the
magenta and green lines (figure 7). Vary angle
between the two tabs and further rotate as a unit to
finalize.

When converence of 3 colors is optimized (static in
center and dynamic around edges) apply stripe of
paint or nail polish to converence magnet rings to
prevent movement. If applicable, tighten locking ring
carefully.

Remove temporary wedge from yoke. Tilt yoke in up-
down and left-right direction for best circumference
convergence and install 3 wedges. (It is best to use 3
new wedges since they have adhesive backing. Simply
pull off tape, slide wedge in place and press outer flap
down firmly. For more permanency apply small
quantity of silastic or similar material at junction of
wedges and picture tube. Do not disturb while material
is setting. (Order wedges by part number 39-1233-01).

White Balance (Grey Scale Tracking)
Refer to figure 3. Do the following in subdued light:

Note this adjustment can be accomplished with no
signal connected; eg: input connector open or if a
signal generator is connected, switch off all 3inputs at
the generator.

Set red and green drive controls to their mechanical
center and turn the common G2 screen control and 3
cut-oft controls to minimum (fully counterclockwise).

Slowly turn up G2 screen control until the first faint
color appears, then back off to edge of visibility. Do
not touch the associated cut-off control - it should stay
fully CCW for the remaining set-up.

Slowly turn up the other two color cut-off controls in
turn to match the first. This should resultin the faintest
grey.

Turn on the signal generator with all 3 inputs on. (a
crosshatch pattern would be appropriate).

PAGE 68

[FRONT VIEW]

Around ey Red .
centre @B ue

Let the red and blue lines come in line by
turning two 4-pole magnets.

Figure 6
[FRONT VIEW]
reen
Around
centre I Magenta
S 4
e
Let the green and magenta lines come in line
by turning two 6-pole magnets. i
Figure 7
[REAR VIEW]
W
D
Roughly adjust the circumferential con-
vergence and install one wedge temporarily. .
Figure 8
[FRONT VIEW]
sen Blue
Blue Gr‘en Red
Tilting the yoke upward will move the lines )
as shown with the arrows. Figure 9
[FRONT VIEW]
Reas 7 Blus Blueg""}n.d
! L s ! Red
=== = Y Green
1} Fy H | Blue
H [l
ol !
I R
(B - ' Blue
ik & ittt hd -Green
+h—————— L
§ 3 TN Rea
Tilting the yoke to the right will move the
linas as shown with the arrows.
Figure 10




3.6 Adjust the red and green drive controls for “neutral
white” on high white picture areas. Generally these

controls will be left at mech. centre.

Note: When monitor is re-connected with the game
the screen control (G2) may require a slight
adjustment to obtain proper black level. (the black
portion of picture just extinguished).

3.7

[REAR VIEW]
Anode cap

Figure 11

4.0 Power Supply

The regulated +B1 control (R909) has been factory

adjusted and normally requires no adjustment.

However, if any repairs have been made to the chassis

it is recommended that this adjustment should be

made.

a) Allow 5 minutes to warm up.

b) No signal applied.

¢) Connect an accurate D.C. voltmeter to TP-91 or
the emitter of X04 power regulator transistor.

d) Adjust R909 for 120V. (See fig. 1)

Note:
Should +B1 control be set too high, it may cause
possible component damage. Use an accurate
D.C. voitmeter to sei B1 (B+).

5.0 Focus

Adjust focus control for best overall definition and
picture detail an average signal applied. (Highlights
should be favoured.)

6.0

Electrohome has developed a color service generator that is
specifically designed for use with the GO7 color data
monitor. It provides the monitor with both horizontal and
vertical sync, as well as the following test patterns:

Color Service Generator for GO7 Monitor

1) Fine cross-hatch pattern
2) Broad bar cross-hatch pattern
3) Complete field

Three color selection switches, red, green and blue, provide
the ability to display the above patterns in the three primary
colors as well as the three secondary colors.

This product may be ordered from:
Contracts Marketing
ELECTROHOME Electronics

809 Wellington St. North

Kitchener, Ontario

Canada N2G 4J6

Telephone: (519) 744-7111, Ext. 567

7.0
71

7.2

7.3

X-Ray Emission Check

Assure the power supply B1 is properly adjusted to
120V DC. See Item 4.0 (page 8)

Assure that the anode voltage does not exceed max.
as per Item 2.0 page 4.

Assure that the high voltage hold down circuit is
operating correctly. Use the following procedure.

a) Increase the B1 greater than 138.5V by shorting
collector/emitter of the power regulator, X04.

b) Observe that the anode voltage (EHT) goes to 0. If
the EHT does not go to 0, a fault must be located
and repaired.

¢) Remove short and set should return to normal
operation. (Note, after the short is removed some
monitors may not restart. In this case, remove
power from monitor momentarily and normal
operation will be restored.

Note:
The protector circuit.consists of the components
shown below in Fig. 13 with a circuit description.

Bl

TK.?O]

+,-1%
e

R 704

7.68 Kohm

¥,-1% ﬂL

X 7
39 Kohm p 701 25C454C

RD20EV2

€701 R701
106/16 4.7 Kohm

R.504

Figure 13

8.0

8.1

8.2

Circuit Diagram and Description of High Voitage Hoid
Down or Safety Circuit

Circuit Diagram of High Voltage Hold Down Circuit.

Operation of High Voltage Hold Down Circuit.

The high voltage hold-down circuit protects the high
voltage circuit from dangerous voltage with short
circuiting between emitter and collector of power
regulating transistor.

The base voltage of X701 is increased when the B1
voltage is increased more than 138.5 V DC.

When the base of X701 is increased, a short is
produced by X701 between pin 11 and ground of IC
501, shutting down the horizontal osc. and high
voltage.

PAGE 69



NOTES

This space is provided for personal notes









